CORESITE SV9

/77// 4
IT71]] 77777/ 4

[7/]]

77777
IIIII'

7 7/

VI

1

E—//

7)) 777777 4

Y —77774

1117

Iy

Iy
=/
e

NEW DATA CENTER BUILDING
SANTA CLARA, CA

PCC SUBMISSION : VOLUME 4
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PROJECT NUMBER: 19199
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Expect More, Experience Belrer.

DATA MATRIX

LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE:
~170,000 SQ FT

LOT COVERAGE:
~58,000 SQ FT (34%)

EXISTING USE:
EXISTING 1-STORY COMMERCIAL

BUILDING

EXISTING SQFT:
~54,000 SQ FT

PROPOSED USE:

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
NEW 4-STORY DATA CENTER
WITH SCREENED ROOFTOP

EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

PROPOSED SQ FT:
~250,000 SQ FT

PROPOSED OCCUPANCIES:
BUSINESS & S-1

REQUIRED PARKING:
250,000 SQ FT @ 1 PER 2,500 =
100 SPACES

ACTUAL USE DATA CENTER:
10 FULL-TIME STAFF
15 VISITORS

25 TOTAL SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING:
26 SPACES
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L1.0 - TREE DISPOSITION PLAN

L1.1 - TREE INVENTORY AND
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L2.1 - LANDSCAPE NOTES
AND SCHEDULE
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ST MAIN GATE VALVE
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E.

ROADWAY SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND
PROVIDED WITH EITHER TOMAR STROBE
SWITCH OR 3M OPTICOM. SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETALS.

E GATE.
GATES LOCATED ALONG A FIRE ACCESS

SEE

3
S
226"
PROPOSED FIRE PROPOSED  FIRE
HYDRANT #2 HYDRANT #3
173
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| ~PROPOSED FIRE 26.0"
HYDRANT #1 4-STORY
PROPOSED  FIRE
BUILDING HYDRANT #4
246,660 SF a5
S
AERIAL ACCESS ROADWAY
TREE ALONG AERIAL ACCESS ROADWAY, TYP. :I
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DETALS
HEIGHT: 25' PROPOSED FIRE
SPREAD: 20° HYDRANT 45 -
B, i, an R=36
™
8" T %
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37 157" A
£
¥ |
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i
I SN SITE_GATE.
= PROPOSED FIRE [} GATES LOCATED ALONG A FIRE ACCESS
° HYDRANT #6 ROADWAY SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND
PROVIDED WITH EITHER TOMAR STROBE
\ g 3 SWITCH OR 3M OPTICOM.
[ [} ;F ‘ ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.
. - &l %] YN N T
PROPOSED SUBSTATION GENERATORL |
| (DESIGN BY OTHERS) YARD, |
T

EXISTING 10.0' ELECTRICAL EASEMENT,
(065

6 O.R. 509

),
e
PN
A

SITE FENCE.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
LS.

SAN THOMAS AQUINO CREEK

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE
PROPOSED FIRE WATER LINE
EXISTING WATER LINE

LANDSCAPE /PLANTER AREA

FIRE ACCESS LANE / EMERGENCY
VEHICLE ACCESS EASEMENT (EVAE)
AERIAL ACCESS ROADWAY

STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE
PAVEMENT

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PERMEABLE PAVERS

BIORETENTION AREA

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: A

TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 246,660 SF
REQUIRED FIRE FLOW

(PER CFC TABLE B105.1, BEFORE REDUCTION): 6,000 GPM
MINIMUM REQUIRED_HYDRANTS

(PER CFC TABLE C102.1): 6 HYDRANTS
HYDRANTS PROVIDED: 6 HYDRANTS
AVERAGE HYDRANT SPACING: 200 FT

HYDRANT SPACING TABLE (ON FOOT)
HYDRANT PATH TOTAL DISTANCE
HYDRANT 1 10 2 251 FEET
HYDRANT 2 70 3 226 FEET
HYDRANT 3 T0 4 155 FEET
HYDRANT 4 70 5 759 FEET
HYDRANT 5 70 6 T2 FEET
HYDRANT 6 70 1 243 FEET
TOTAL 7,006 FEET
AVERAGE 200 FEET

7 N
o

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
15 30 60
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ROADWAY SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND
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ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS
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E 41
PROPOSED
FIRE HYDRANT .
BACKFLOW PREVENTER PROFOSED
NODE #2 FIRE HYDRANT

I 1
EXISTING
OFFSITE FIRE
HYDRAN

EXISTING 10.0° ELECTRICAL EASEMENT (0856 O.R. 509)
EXISTING 10.0° GAS EASEMENT (0756 O.R. 526)

ROPOSED 8.0° ELECTRICAL (SVP) EASEMENT

4-STORY
BUILDING
246,660 SF

PROPOSED
FIRE HYDRANT

STENDER WAY __

e,
|
T

48" MAN DOOR, TYP.—~|

CHILLER
‘ENCLOSURES

ENCE. !—/
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
FOR DETALLS.

Friday, September 27, 2019

Fire Flow Data Requested by
Name: Miles Johnson

Company: Kimley Hom

Tel: 669-800-4140

Email: miles johnson@kimley-horn.com

You have requested fire flow data for the area around 2905-2909 Stender Way.
Results provided are from fire hydrant flow test #760. Flow data was obtained from
hydrant #2280, and pressure data was obtained from hydrant #2243, as shown on
the attached water utility map. The flow hydrants are connected to a 127 water
main.

Static Residual ~ Opening Test
Date of Fire Flow Test #760 Pressure Pressure  Size Flow

PSI PSI Inches GPM
Wednesday, September 04, 2019 73 68 4 1,725
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FURTHEST HYDRANT
NODI

i PROPOSED
LIMIT OF 10.0" FIRE HYDRANT
GAS EASEMENT

PROPOSED SUBSTATION

< B Jou *—SITE_GATE.

GATES LOCATED ALONG A FIRE ACCESS
ROADWAY SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND
ou

e v

A
DED WITH EITHER, TOMAR STROBE

PTICOM.

- (DESIGN BY OTHERS)

7 GENERATOR'
= YARD

‘ EXISTING 10.0' SVP_ELEC ESMT

LEGEND
_ PROPERTY LINE
w— EXISTING WATER LINE
PROPOSED FIRE WATER LINE (SIZE PER PLAN)
[ ] PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

LANDSCAPE /
PLANTER AREA

BIORETENTION AREA

ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PERMEABLE PAVERS

EXISTING UTILITY NOTE

THE EXSTING UTLITIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE BASED ON

AVAILABLE R . THE CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD DETERMINE
THE _LOCATION” AND._DEP AL UTUTES PRIO
CONSTRUCTION DISCREPANCIES OTENTIAL

B
CONFLICTS WITH PROPOSED URiEs §6  enciNEer FRIGR 16

INSTALLATION OF ANY PIPING.

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
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| | | | | LEGEND EARTHWORK
— ar —— — — ——  PROPERTY LNE =N\ DENOTES DMA DESIGNATION T 3120 Y
— | Coo/ DENOTES DRAINAGE AREA IN SF.  FILL: 4430 CY
1 - ﬂ IMPERVIOUS ROOF AREA
1 ) g =—— N dInn FILM: 1310 €Y (FILL)
DENOTES DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT
| | = AREA (DMA) BOUNDARY
G bl 1] LGRS rrol T sl REURE 10 Rt Aot o ANRES
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| ! OVER— EXCAVATION AND' RE~COMPACTION, AND_CONSTRUCTION
] METHODS. NOR DO THEY ACCOUNT FOR THE THICKNESS OF PAVEMENT
|11 LANDSCAPING — — — — EXISTING EASEMENT LINE SECTIONS, FOOTINGS, SUABS, REUSE OF PULVERIZED WATERIALS THAT
- WILL UNDERLIE NEW PAVEMENTS, ETC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RELY | perrerssasverorass
| N THER 6N EARTRORK ESTNATES FOR BIBDING BURBOSES
@ 0 @ @ —sD PROPOSED STORM DRAIN LINE
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] ‘ | } S EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINE 1. THE _ HYDROMODIFICATION MANAGEMCENT PLAN _ (HMP) e
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h z E
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; O ‘ IE 85
i :I 85,438
_ : } | STORMWATER TREATMENT SUMMARY TABLE o2 o
I Bonnz
\-BIORE TENTION _ | REQUIRED | PROVIDED A, 298xE
AREA: 1,355 SF | A-2 a | omas | TOTAL |PERVIOUS |IMPERVIOUS| FEFECINE | TREATMENT |BIORETENTION| TREATMENT | oo o | TRERGERIOR || AN o Z5E ¢
3.421 rdlid 1 AREA (SF) | AREA (SF) | AREA (SF) | "\gen (o) | AREA (SF)-4%| TREATMENT | FACILITY # AREA (SF) E
4 | i E 8 | | OF AREA AREA (SF) > z ggg o
O 5— l A—1_| 40,200 7,857 32,372 33,156 1326 1,355 BRS #1 BIORETENTION N/A 5822
| 53 I A2 | 2342 1,552 21,869 22,024 881 888 BRS #2 FTP N/A u F3Ize 3
| z ] A3 53,583 14,657 38,926 40,392 1,616 1,947 BRS #3 FTP N/A — y E‘” § =
w I A4 | 47545 6,223 41,520 .942 1,678 2,120 BRS #4 TP N/A S5 &%
4-STORY | [ €g ¢
= PROPOSED 6.0' SIDEWALK (SW) EASEMENT — BUILDING | |1 \} A-5 743 o 743 743 N/A N/A N/A TREE CREDIT — 800 smmm S T
T ¥
246,660 SF t | |
) | .
| R o S _l_ —_——— ] — & I TotaL | 165,499 | dozes | 13s.230* | 138257 501 5310 N N 500
¢ ! [ENGINEER OF RECORD
N | E { IMPERVIOUS VS PERVIOUS AREA SEAL
Z ISTING 10.0' ELECTRICAL EASEMENT (0656 O.R. 509)
= EXISTING 10.0° GAS EASEMENT (0756 O.R. 528) | A-4 TOTQLREE(();FE)RW FERV'(OSUFS) AREA ‘MPERV(‘;E)S AREA :SRR\%E’I‘J;
- & * + * | + W EXISTING 167,288 27,282 140,006 16.31%
2 | 3 iy PROPOSED 167,288 30,269 137,018 * 18.00%
u m | H [ *PUBLIC SDEWALK WITHIN SIDEWALK EASEMENT ALONG STENDER WAY FRONTAGE NOT SUBJECT TO C.3 PROVISION;
TOTAL OF 1,789 SF IMPERVIOUS AREA
« FOUR (4) NEW DECIDUOUS I ’IR;‘?H ENCLOSURE DRAIN
INTERCEPTOR TREES TYP. (100 SF [~ TRASH ENCLOSURE O AESE i Ay WA
| CREDIT EACH; 400 SF TOTAL) |
o ASAND/O\L INTERCERTOR @
PUBLIC SIDEWALK WITHIN | 2
SIDEWALK EASEMENT EXEMPT EAVY DUTY 8
FROM C.3 PROVISION* cogcRETE AT ;i@g;ésguwm | 3
! ACCESSIBLE STALLS 2
AUTONOBILE PARKING | - ATRIUN GRATE ON 3
o
FLoW THROUGH PLANTER = OVERFLOW STRUCTURE o
AREA: 2.1 3 <
@ CLEANOUT WITH CAP
= AT FIN. GRADE
UNDERDRAIN CLEANOUT =
WITH RIM TO FG. B TOP OF BSM
N4
BIOTREATMENT SOIL MIX (BSM) PER 8 THICK
E BIORETENTION NOTE 1 HEREON. pLANTER WALLS BIORETENTION NOTES (e)]
% o2 W 1. BIORETENTION SOIL SHALL: >
BRS o 8" THICK PLANTER SLAB VLD Sag 1.1, ACHIEVE A LONG—TERM, IN PLACE 0
FLOW THROUGH PLANTER b4 INFILTRATION RATE OF AT LEAST 5 .
1,947 SF— = INCHES PER HOUR.* -
il | 1 2| 2 SDUD STORMDRAIN PIPE. 3/4" CLASS Il 1.2, SUPPORT VIGOROUS PLANT GROWTH* >
UBLIC SOEWALK WITHINZ - g SYsTo Mg o DRAN PERMEABLE ROCK 1.3, CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING MIXTURE ] 3
S\DEWALK EASEMENT EXEP K PROPOSED SUBSTATION. < R s OF FINE SAND AND COMPOST, = =2
B MEASURED ON A VOLUME BASIS:
53 ProvSoN (DESIGN BY OTHERS) 2 U pelrorareo ey mpc E g2
: Kl A = |/ |/ SLOPED 0.5% MIN. TO INLET 30%-40% COMPOST* ) 20
EXSTNG 10.0° ELECTRICAL EASEWENT, g RRS ) *REFERENCE APPENDIX C: SOIL SPECIFICATIONS 1] [
K £ St PLAN OF THE SCVURPPP C.3 HANDBOOK 0%
K
i Y @
@ z FLOW THROUGH PLANTER (FTP) BOXED BIORETENTION SYSTEM 3 o
d < O |&c
%) NTS. e
VARIES 8z
SEE PLAN TOP OF BIORETENTION O 2
PO B . N, AR Jos 0 orzszcon
re
24"X24" STONE (COBBLES) ENERGY
DESIGNED BY: KN
— = ALL EXPOSED SOIL IN_THE BIORETENTION AREA SHALL ' DISSIPATER AT DISCHARGE POINT AND 2.0
2 BE COVERED WITH A TWO—INCH LAYER OF COMPOSITE | WIDE AROUND AREA DRAINS. 4"-~6" COBLE | CHECKED BY. M
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o / o | 1.5' BEYOND BOTTOM OF SLOPE SET ISSUED:
~ B CLEANOUT WITH CAP AT FINISHED GRADE. | OVERFLOW RISER WITH GRATE CHRISTY V12 | 10282019 PCC SUBMITTAL 1
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EXISTING PUBLIC 15" RCP STORM DRAIN PIPE
0.3% SLOPE

PROPOSED WATER MAIN GATE VALVE

EXISTING PUBLIC 12" VCP SANITARY SEWER PIPE
@ 0.3% SLOPE

BEGIN 12" WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

PROPOSED FIRE WATER RPDA (WILKINS 475DA)

DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS (B.3' x2.5')
ABANDON EXISTING PRIVATE SANITARY SEWER LATERAL.

CUT AND CAP AT PROPERTY LINE.

PROPOSED s 0'X11.0'
NHOLE

TAP—TIE CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY
SEWER MAIN

PROPOSED 6" VCP SANITARY SEWER LATERAL
EXISTING WATER SERVICES AFFECTED BY 12"
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT WILL BE RETAPPED
TO NEW MAIN, TYP.

EXISTING PUBLIC 12" VCP SANITARY SEWER PIPE
0.3% SLOPE

EXISTING 2P5 ELECTRICAL CONDUIT
n
EXISTING GAS LINE

EXISTING PUBLIC 15" RCP STORM DRAIN PIPE
SLOPE
Ry

EXISTING 10.0' ELECTRICAL EASEMENT

EXSTING PUBLIC 12° ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER LINE—y

I .
X
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‘i:i
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0
|

= T "X (o) e :

DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS (4.5' x2.0)

LEGEND

PROPOSED IRRIGATION RPDA (WATTS LFSOQ)

a WATER UTILITY EASEMENT

~ | B

PROPOSED FIRE WATER RPDA (WILKINS 475DA) | I\’\.
DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURE SPECIICATIONS (8.3' x2.5')

Sm—
]

DIVENSIONS PER MANUFACTURE SPECIICATIONS (45’ x2.0)
6"

-

|| ! L
OPOSED WATER RPDA (WATTS LF909)

I
I
| Li—

EXISTING PRIVATE 6" WATER LATERAL
T0

WATER SERVICE BLOW UP

/

" FWe

—"
—
3W
——12"S0———

6"Sp——

BE ABANDONED. R [

PRDPOSED FIBER MANHOLE

12

STENDER WAY

I
+=

7

(0656 O.R. 509)

EXISTING PRIVATE 2" WATER LATERAL TO BE ABANDONED—

EXISTING 4P5 ELECTRICAL CONDUIT
EXISTING SVP MH-182

PROPOSED PUBLIC 15" RCP STORM DRAIN PIPE
® 0.3% SLOPE

TERAL

EXISTING PRIVATE 6" WATER LATERAL TO BE

EXISTING SVP VAULT PB462—

EXISTING 2" NITROGEN LINE—y

SEE WATER SERVICE BLOW-UP, ABOVE.—~|
PROPOSED PRIVATE 6" VCP SANITARY SEWER, CLEANOUTIJ%
T L

UMIT OF 10.0" GAS EASEMENT —{

o

R

a)

127!
e

=

|
EXISTING PRIVATE 2" WATER LATERAL TO BE ABANDONED.

EXISTING PUBLIC 12" ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER LINE TO BE:
REPLACED WITH 12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE ALONG LENGTH OF
STENDER WAY FRONTAGE

EXISTING PRIVATE RECYCLED WATER LATERAL TO EEI—I
ABANDONED
EXISTING AIR RELEASE VALVE TO REMAIN

ABANDON EXISTING PRIVATE SEWER LATERAL.

EXISTING PRIVATE RECYCLED WATER LATERAL TO BE
ABANDONED |

EXISTING WATER SERVICES AFFECTED BY 12"
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT WILL BE RETAPPED
TO NEW MAIN, TYP.

EXISTING COMMUNICATION VAULT TO REMAIN

PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMER
PAD FOR SUBSTATION ELECTRIC SERVICE

EXISTING SVP VAULT V-98

END 12" WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
AT EXISTING GATE VALVE

EXISTING PUBLIC 12" ASBESTOS CEMENT
WATER LINE TO REMAIN; 15’

PROPOSED WATER MAIN GATE VALVE
REPLACE E3P5 TRENCH WITH NEW SVP STANDARD
TRENCH

EXISTING PUBLIC 12" CAST IRON PIPE IN STEEL CASING
20" STEEL CASING

- REMOVE PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE AND
RECONSTRUCT CURB RAMP

20" STEEL CASING

EXISTING PULL BOX PB-474

TAP—TIE CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER MAIN%

EXISTING PUBLIC 12" DIP RECYCLED WATER LINE— |

Iz‘—##lfz‘ili

-t

-
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aF——-—

ING 10.0' ELECTRICAL EASEMENT (0656 O.R. 509)

|
SEWER POC ‘ ‘ ‘
PROPOSED ROOT BARRIER, TYP,

L

o

EXISTING 10.0° GAS EASEMENT (0756 O.R. 526)

|
PROPOSED 60' SIDEWALK (SW) EASEMENT

I

EErahm

4-STORY
BUILDING
246,660 SF

233

EXISTING ONSITE STORM DRAIN.
L CUT AND CAP AT PROPERTY LINE.
[

PROPOSED 9.0°X11.0" SVP VAULT

| | | |
EXISTING SVP DUCT BANK TO BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED PER SVP CURRENT STANDARDS

PROPOSED ROOT BARRIER, TP,
! I
| SEWER POC |

WATER UTILITY
EASEMENT

FIRE POC:
| RECYCLED WATER POC
DOMESTIC WATER POC
A s

_ _ FIBER POC
PROPOSED FIBER MANHOLE

PROPOSED FIBER MANHOLE ~ — ‘7 e

AN

N

CHILLER
NCLOSURES

Y%E
i

‘/\‘

o

| WESS S

PROPOSED SVP

SE|
TRANSMISSION POLE .

&
3 RW————
IRR

GENERAL NOTES

PROPERTY LINE
6" PVC FIRE WATER PIPE
8" PVC FIRE WATER PIPE
3" WATER PIPE

12" STORM DRAIN PIPE

PROPOSED_TELECOM
(DESIGN BY OTHERS;

PROPOSED_ELECTRICAL ROUTE
(DESIGN BY OTHERS)

PROPOSED OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL
ROUTE (DESIGN BY OTHERS)

PROPOSED 2" IRRIGATION PIPE

IBER ROUTE
PROPOSED
PROPOSED
PROPOSED
PROPOSED

6" STORM DRAIN PIPE

6" SANITARY SEWER PIPE
3" RECYCLED WATER PIPE
IRRIGATION PIPE

PROPOSED
PROPOSED

FIRE HYDRANT

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
PROPOSED

PROPOSED

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
STORM DRAIN OVERFLOW INLET

EXISTING 2° STEEL NITROGEN LINE
EXISTING SVP DUCT BANK
EXISTING 2" PG&E GAS LINE

A M
THE

~

UTILITEES:

PROPOSED TEMPORARY

i

74

N Y
-[FPROPOSED RECYCLED WATER RPDA (WATTS LFS09)

DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS (4.5' x2.0"

ITY EASEMENT
By E 7 g L
PROPOSED SUBSTATION;
(DESIGN BY OTHERS

rsuasrmorw CONTROL ROOM

WATER UTI

) L

[N

ij/v/
GENERATOR J_%
I_v_}'_ﬁ%

YARD
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/
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SVP VAULT

PROPOSED 9'X11"

PROPOSED SVP TRANSMISSION POLE

EXISTING 10.0° SVP_ELEC ESMT
FOR UNDERGROUND CONDUIT (0656 O.R. 509);

N\
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMER
PAD FOR SUBSTATION ELECTRIC SERVICE

\pROPOSED 10.0°

X
Ny

' SVP_ELEC ESMT

BOUNDARY ZONE. TYP.

NO TREES OVER 10" ALLOWED - —
PROPOSED_9'X11"
SVP VAULT

CENTRAL EXPY — —

RE ZONE, TYP.
NG THEES ALLOWED

FOR OVERHEAD POWER LINES!

SAN THOMAS AQUINO CREEK

I PROPOSED SVI

BOUNDARY ZONE, TYP.
NO TREES OVER 10' ALLOWED

PROPOSED TEMPORARY N
5'%10° SVP MANHOLE

WIRE ZONE, TYP.
NO TREES ALLOWED

D SVP
TRANSMISSION POLE

@
=
»
4
3
=
H
z
z
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i
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WATER UTLITIES FROM EXISTING, AND_ PROPOSE
EDGE OF THE NAMED UTILITIES.

THE BELOW MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES MUST BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN NEW CONDUITS OR PIFING SYSTEMS|

>
. Z
S

o

o

~

o

EXIS

©

THE

El

SD 1

IN G

&

a. IN:
b.

ICES
& G338 T TREE FLATING. REQUIEMENTS NEAR UNGERGROUN ELECTRIC FACIITIES
ELECTRICAL EASEMENT TO EXISTING FRONTAGE UTILITIES SHOWN IN COLOR FOR CLARITY

EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO BE
VACATED

13.
L AL

15. FIRE

WATER SERVICE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY PER CITY OF SANTA CLARA WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES STANDARD NO.
RECYCLED WATER SERVICE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY PER CITY OF SANTA CLARA WATER AND SEWER UTILITEES|
STANDARD NO. 13A.

&

. ALL
WTH

D SV
TRANSMISSION POLE

“EXISTING SVP_MANHOLE
MH-172 TO BE REMOVED

7 N
NG

PROPOSED 2' WIDE SVP TRENCH
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
15" 30 60

;gELOEWELoW MINIMUM  HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES MUST BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN VAULTS/MANHOLES AND THE]
+ 10’ FOOT FROM_ADJACENT VAULTS OR MANHOLES
+ 5 FROM ADJACENT CONDUITS

+ 36" FROM FACE OF CURB OR BOLLARDS REQUIRED

A MINIMUM 5 HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE
EXCAVATION AREA.

A M
CLEARANCE POLES, SELF SUPPORTING STEEL POLES AND LIGHTING POLES) AND OPEN TRENCH
EXCEPTIONS ARE FOR RISER CONDUIT.

DRAWNG UG?S. EXACT AS BUILT LOCATIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE TIWE OF)
CONSTRUCTION.

TREES_MUST MEET THE CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN _SVP STANDARDS OH 1230 FOR OVERHEAD LINES AND|
. CONTRACTOR TO CONDUCT CCTV SCAN OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LATERAL TO CONFIRM EXISTING LATERAL IS|

PLANS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING SVP_STANDARDS:
INSTALLATION OF UNDERG
o

EXISTING 2" STEEL

CONCRETE CAP

NIMUM 24" VERTICAL CLEARANCE MUST BE MAINTAINED AT WATER SERVICE CROSSINGS WITH OTHER UTILITIES.

FOLLOWNG MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES MUST BE MANTAINED BETWEEN WATER SERVICES AND OTHER
0 FROU SANTARY SEWER UTLITEES

FROM
- FROM TE £DGE 'OF THE- PROPOSED OR EXISTING DRIVEWAY

INMUM 10’ HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE MUST BE_UANTANED BETWEEN. SANITARY, SEWER, WATER D RECYCLED
D IF_TREE ROOT BARRIERS ARE INSTALLED, THE CLEARANCE|
THETREE REDUCES 10 5. THE GLEARANCE MUST BE FROM THE EDGE OF THE TREE ROOT BARRIER 10 THE|

THE FOLLOWING:

FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED SVP CONDUIT SYSTEM

,5' FROM_POLES AND OPEN TRENCH INSTALLATION. EXCEPTIONS ARE FOR RISER oot

FROM SIGN POSTS, BARRIER PIPES OR BOLLARDS, FENCE POSTS AND SIMILAR STRUC

; FROM NEW SPLICE' BOXES, PULL BOXES., MANHOLES, VAULTS OR SIMILAR SUSUREAGE FACILITIES

FROW WiLls, FOOTINGS, RETANNG WALLS, LANDSCAPE PLANTERS, ‘TREE ROOT BARRERS OR OTHER

UBSURFACE WAL OR STRUCTU
TMRUST BLOCK, THE THRUST BLOCK_ EXTENDS 5 ON EIHER SDE OF THE FIRE]

MINIMUM_ 12"” VERTICAL CLEARANCE MUST AINTA EW CONDUIT AND PIPE SYSTEMS|
NSTALLED ‘PERPENDICULAR 10 EXISTNG SvP CONDUITS FOR GPEN TRENGH NSTALCATONS

IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE CENTER OF AN ANCHOR LINE AND ANY]|

NIMUM OF 3.5' HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED FROM POLES (ELECTRICAL, GUY STUB POLES, SERVICE|
INSTALLATION]

TING SVP VAULTS AND CONDUIT ARE SHOWN PER CITY OF SANTA CLARA ELECTRICAL UNDERGROUND MAP|

PROPERTY SHALL BE FENCED OFF DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.
235 FOR TREE PLANTING REQUIREMENTS NEAR UG ELECTRIC FACILITIES.
00D CONDITION FOR REUSE. LATERAL TO BE REPLACED IF DETERMINED TO NOT BE IN GOOD CONDITION.

ROUND SUBSTRUCTURES BY DEVELOP
ACEwENL PERMIT CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRIC FACILITES

FROM OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINES

PROPOSED FIRE WATER LATERALS SHALL BE 6”.

SERVICE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY PER CITY OF SANTA CLARA WATER AND SEWER UTLITIES STANDARD NO. 17.

11

LANDSCAPE WTHIN THE S/P CLEARNACE ZONE AROUND THE SVP WANHOLES AND VALLTS SHALL BE PLANTED
LOW LANDSCAPE WITH A MATURE GROWTH HEIGHT OF
S \,\/

Ve

PROPERTY LINE

10.0
EX SVP & GAS ESMT

P%-I

PROPOSED
BUILDING_\

10 SOUTH ALMADEN BLVD, SUITE 1250
SAN JOSE, CA 95113
PHONE: 669-800-4130 FAX: 714-938-9488
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

Kimley» Horn

+ «2020 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

[ENGINEER OF RECORD.
ISEAL

A.P.N.: 104-39-023
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K:\BAY_LE

TREE DISPOSITION LEGEND

symBoL CODE  QIY  BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME TREE DISPOSITION
OFFSITE NEIGHBOR TREES TOREMAIN |9
B xs 5 EXISTING STUMP TO BE REMOVED [
“TREES TO BE REMOVED [20
NOTE:
XT 9 EXISTING NEIGHBOR TREE TOREMAIN  TREES TO BE REPLACED AT A 2:1 RATIO AT 24"
PROTECT IN PLACE BOX SIZE. TREES MAY BE REPLACED AT A 1:1

MITIGATION INFORMATION IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE BASED ON FUTURE PLAN UPDATES.

TREE PROTECTION

' 1 FENCING, SEE DETAILS ET 39 EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED
ON SHEET L1.2 | (REFER TO TREE INVENTORY ON L]
Ap— RV i ] | ' e e

SITE PREPARATION NOTES S

L S g il o e
wwwwmwm NPT

1. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND
IDENTIFY TREES WHICH ARE TO BE REMOVED AND WHICH ARE TO BE PROTECTED. DO NO CLEARING WITHOUT A
EARL OF EXISTING

IF, IN ORDER TO PERFORM EXCAVATION WORK, IT BECOMES NECESSARY TO CUT ROOTS OF PLANTS TO BE SAVED
WITHIN THE PROPERTY LIMITS OR LOCATED ON ADJACENT PROPERTY, SUCH ROOTS SHOULD BE CUT NEATLY,
COVERED WITH BURLAP AND KEPT MOIST UNTIL ROOTS ARE BACK FILLED,

w

TREE REMOVAL SHALL INCLUDE THE FILLING, CUTTING, GRUBBING OUT OF ENTIRE ROOTBALLS AND SATISFACTORY
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL OF ALL TREES, SHRUBS, STUMPS, VEGETATIVE AND EXTRANEOUS DEBRIS PRODUCED BY THE
REMOVAL OPERATIONS.

IS

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE INSIDE AND OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF WORK DUE TO HIS CONTRACT
OPERATIONS.

5. ALL REFUSE, DEBRIS, UNSUITABLE MATERIALS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE
LEGALLY DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE BY CONTRACTOR.

®

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE SITE
SURVEY TO THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO STARTING WORK

10 SOUTH ALMADEN BLVD, SUITE 1250
PHONE: 669-800-4130 FAX: 714-938-9488
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR
1

. PER COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA TREE PRESERVATION AND REMOVAL GUIDELINES, TREES OF SIGNIFICANT STATUS OR
¥ CIRCUMFERENCE (37.7*) WITHIN PROJECT LIMITS THAT ARE TO BE REMOVED SHALL REQUIRE A TREE REMOVAL
PERMIT. CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK.

Kimley»Horn

[LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF
IRECORD SEAL

ALL TREES WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS ARE CALLED OUT FOR REMOVAL, PER PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL TREES NOT CALLED OUT FOR REMOVAL AND NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS IN THE NEARBY VICINITY OF THIS PROJECT. IF THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE AFFECT NEARBY TREES
TO REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT TREE PROTECTION MEASURES TO ENSURE EXISTING TREES TO
REMAIN ARE PRESERVED THROUGH CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO SHEET L1.2 FOR TREE DISPOSITION DETAILS,

STENDER WAY

s 7
i 3. AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A 50-DAY MAINTENANCE
PERIOD FOR ALL PROPOSED AND EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
{ THE REPLACEMENT OF ANY DEAD OR IN-DECLINE PLANT MATERIAL AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLED
DURING THIS PROJECT FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD. PLANTS THAT DIE DURING THE
ONE-YEAR PERIOD SHALL BE REPLACED PROMPTLY IN-KIND AND OF A COMPARABLE SIZE.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA TREE DISPOSITION NOTES

1. FENCING:
ALL TREES TO BE RETAINED SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH CHAIN LINK FENCING OR OTHER RIGID FENCE ENCLOSURE
ACCEPTABLE BY THE PLANNING OFFICE. FENCED ENCLOSURES FOR TREES TO BE PROTECTED SHALL BE ERECTED
AT THE DRIPLINE OF TREES OR AS ESTABLISHED BY THE ARBORIST TO ESTABLISH THE TREE PROTECTIVE ZONE
(TPZ) IN WHICH NO SOIL DISTURBANCE IS PERMITTED AND ACTIVITIES ARE RESTRICTED.

ALL TREES TO BE PRESERVED SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH MINIMUM 5-FOOT HIGH FENCES ARE TO BE MOUNTED ON
2-INCH DIAMETER GALVANIZED IRON POSTS, DRIVEN INTO THE GROUND TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 2 FEET, AT NO
MORE THAN 10-FOOT SPACING (SEE DETAIL, AVAILABLE AT WWW.SCCPLANNING.ORG). THIS DETAIL SHALL APPEAR
ON GRADING, DEMOLITION AND BUILDING PERMIT PLANS

TREE FENCING SHALL BE ERECTED BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION, GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION BEGINS AND REMAIN IN
PLACE UNTIL THE FINAL INSPECTION.

~

EXISTING BUILDING
TO BE DEMOLISHED
SEE DEMO
PLANS

AP.N.: 104-39-023

2. "WARNING" SIGNS (SEE SAMPLE SIGNAGE DESIGN ON L1.2):
/A WARNING SIGN SHALL BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED ON EACH TREE PROTECTIVE FENCE PER THE REQUIREMENTS

***** OF DEVELOPMENT PURSUANT TO THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY PLANNING OFFICE. (SEE ATTACHED EXAMPLE). THE

SIGNS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PLANNING AND BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICES OR AT WWW.SCCPLANNING.ORG,

3. IRRIGATION PROGRAM:
IRRIGATE TO WET THE SOIL WITHIN THE TPZ DURING THE DRY SEASON AS SPECIFIED BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST.

4. DUST CONTROL PROGRAM:
DURING PERIODS OF EXTENDED DROUGHT, OR GRADING, SPRAY TRUNK, LIMBS AND FOLIAGE TO REMOVE
ACCUMULATED CONSTRUCTION DUST.

CORESITE - SV9
2505-2509 STENDER WAY,
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

JOB NO. 197252001

PRINT DATE: 0512812020

DESIGNED BY: T

CHECKED BY: MM

SET ISSUED:
1012612019 PCC SUBMITTAL 1

02112/2020 _PCC SUBMITTAL 2
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TREE INVENTORY

uyiands On Tree C,, ..

82712019

Miles Johnson, P.E.
Kimley-Horn, Northern California
100 W San Fernando St #250

San Jose, CA 95113

925.876.5812

miles johnson@kimley-horn.com

Re: Tree Protection for Proposed Data Center Construction at 2505-2509 Stender Way, Santa
Clara, CA 95054

Dear Miles,

Atyour request, I have visited the property referenced above to evaluate the trees present with
respect to the proposed construction project. The report below contains my analysis.

Summary:
‘Thirty-nine trees are present on this property, and nine trees located on neighboring properties
are near property lines. An additional five stumps are present on the property.

Al 39 trees on this property for removal because of di flict or major,
unmitigable impacts from project features.

All neighboring trees to survi ion, with f one already-
dead tree.

Assignment:

‘We have been asked to write a report detailing impacts to trees from construction of the proposed
data center construction at this property.

Introduction:

Meny factors influence how a tree will respond to impacts from construction activities, including
the extent of the activity; tree species; and tree health. Construction plans should accommodate:
trees insofar as practical, with the intent of preserving as many trees as reasonably possible.

¥ 3
£ < (B4 & H
H | El=E 2 £ £
£ ] A Bl2|8e| B 1 & 2
[Major impacts from backup.
seetwood | a2l30 29 —
Direct conflict with backup
IC 340[20 3.0 at [Remove
Direct conflict with backup
3| 38.1(2.0[ 3.0 Remove
4| 47.6[ 2.0 3.0| 35.7| Remove
|Coast redwood 25.2[2.00 3.0 18.9| Remove
7|Coast redwood 426{2.0] 30| 32.0|Direct conflict with substati Remove
8|Coast red d 239(2.0 3.0 17.9|Direct conflict [Remove
9|Stump E 24.0[0.0/- 0.0 [Remove DBH estimated
easement (if trenching occurs);
Direct conflict with bioswale;
13|Canary Islznd pine|Pi iensi 248|130 30|  124|majorimpacts Remove
Direct conflict with bioswale;
14|Canary Islznd pine|Pi iensi 234/30| 30|  11.7|majorimpacts Remove
Direct conflict with bioswale;
15|Canary Island pine|Pinus canariensis 22830 30|  11.4|majorimpacts Remove
Direct conflict with bioswale;
16|Cc 36.9(2.0] 3.0 27.7|major impacts. [Remove
Direct conflict with bioswale;
17|Cc 336/20 3.0 25.2|major impacts. Remove
Direct conflict with bioswale;
N —— 363020 30 272|majorimpacts i
Direct conflict with bioswale;
19|Canary Islend pine|Pinus canariensis 15.7/3.0 3.0| 7.9|major impacts Remove
20|Canary Islend pine|Pinus canariensis 145/3.0 3.0 i li ith buildi Remove
21|Canary Island pine|Pinus canariensis 18.6/3.0 3.0 9.3| i Remove
22|Blue atlas cedar _|Cedrus atlantica 'Glauca' 18.0[3.0/ 3.0 9.0|None Retain DBH estimated
23{Blue atas cedar [cedrus atantica Giavca [22.0{30] 30 T1.oNene retsin 0B estmted
24{Stump. ud 18.0/0.0|- 0.0]- Remove DBH estimated
25[Stump_ E 18.00.0|- 0.0]- [Remove DBH e ated
26{Stump. ol 12.0(0.0|- 0.0]- Remove DBH estimated
27|Raywood ash 'Raywood" 16.0/2.0] 10| |DBH estimated
28|Raywood ash 'Raywood" 10.0[0.0 10| 0.0| DBH estimated
29|Green ash Fraxinus 10.0/3.0 3.0| 5.0driveway DBH estimated
30{Raywood ash 'Raywood" 10.0[3.0f 10| DBH estimated
31/R: h 'Raywood" 12.0[2.0f 10| 1 DBH e ated
32{Raywood ash 'Raywood" 10.0/2.0f 10| 1 DBH estimated
33|Green ash. Fraxinus 10.0[3.0 3.0 5.0driveway DBH estimated
34|Coast redwood 25.1/20] 3.0 18.8|Direct conflict
36|Coast redwood 14.2[30] 30| 7.1f{major impacts
37|Coast redwood 14.3[3.0 3.0 7.2|major impacts.
38{London plane Platanus x acerifolia 7.0[20 10| 8.8|Direct conflict with ki
39[London plane Platanus x acerifolia 6.1{ 2.0 1.0| Direct conflict with i
40|London plane. Platan ifoll 6.7[2.0 10| 8.4fDirect conflict with cooling area
41|Crape myrtle 4.6[3.0 2.0 3.5|Direct conflict
42|Crape myrtle 5130/ 20| 3.8 |
elomeme a0 20 aslpwencontir
“lcrape myrte 7s[30 20 s
] London plane[patonus xscerfli 62[20] 10| 7s|piect onfictwithcooling res
46{London plane Platanus x acerifolia 63[20] 10| 7.9|Direct conflict with cooling area
47|London plane Platanus x acerifolia 7.7{20[ 10| fl i i
48|Olive Olea europaea 18.0[3.0/ 3.0 9.0| DBH estimated
49|Avocado 6.0{3.0 20| 4.5|Direct conflict with king lot DBH e: ated
50| C 10.0/3.0 3.0 5.0|Direct conflict with cooling area
e 7530 30| 3s|piect confictwithcoolingarea
IC 99|30 3.0 5.0|Direct conflict with buildi
3|Ce 23.7[3.0] 3.0 11.9| i i il

NOTE TO REVIEWER

THE COMPLETE ARBORIST REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH

THIS

SET OF PLANS.

Prepared by Katherine Naegele for Kimley-Horn Page |

Sidewalk — The trunks of trees #10 and 13-19 lie just outside the sidewalk area, with nearly half
of cach tree’s TPZ to be removed by the substantial grading cut necessary to bring the sidewalk
area down to existing curb level.

Driveway/parking lot — trees #11 and 36-38 are in the proposed driveway. The trunks of
neighboring trees #27 and 29-33 lie just outside the driveway, with nearly half of each tree’s
TPZ to be impacted, but not removed.

Property line fence — the proposed fence lies within the TPZ’s of trees #27, 29-33, such that
fence posts will likely necessitate the removal of some roots.

Electrical easement (potential trenching) — tree #10 is directly on top of the electrical easement.
‘Though work within this easement is not shown on the plans proviced to me, if it does oceur,
trez #10 may conflict directly with that work.

Bioswale — trees #1319 are in the proposed bioswale area.

Testing & Analysis:

o DBHs wer taken uing.a diametes tpe messur f trunks wesacsssbl, The DBHs of
‘with non-accessible trunks were estimated visually. All trees over 12 inches in DBH were

mwmoned.

Vigor ratings are based on tree appearance and experiential knowledge of each species.
e locationdata wascollected using a GPS smarhone appication and pocessed i GIS
software to create the maps included in this report. Due to the error inherent in GPS data
collection, and due also to slight differences between GPS dars andCAD drawings, tree

on the map below

T visited the site once, on 8/21/2019. All abservations and photographs in this report were taken
at that site visit.

‘This report is based on the document titled “CORESITE SV9 DATA CENTER - CONCEPT
REVIEW A,” dated 6/21/2019, provided to me electronically by the client.

Discussion:
Tree Protection Zone (TPZ)

‘Tree roots grow where conditions are favorable, and their spatial arangement s therefore
unpredictable. Favorable conditions vary among species, but generally include the presence of
‘moisture, and soft soil texture with low compaction.

Contrary to popular belief, roots of all tree species grow primarily in the top two feet of soil, with
a small number of roots sometimes occurring at greater depths. Some species have taproots when
young, but these almost universally disappear wlm ‘age. At maturity, a tree’s root system may
extend out from the trunk farther than the tree is

Prepared by Katherine Naegele for Kimley-Horn Page3

Al observations were made from the ground with basic equipment. No root collar excavations or
acrial inspections were performed. No project features had bezn staked at the time of my site
visit.

Purpose & Use of the Report:
This report will be used to inform tree management decisions made by the Client and by the City
of Santa Clara with respect to this construction project.

Thirty-nine trees are present on this property, and nine trees located on neighboring properties
arenear proprty s, An additionl ive stumpsar presenton theproperty (Images 1-14).
Twenty are coast redwoods (Sequoia sempervirens); six are Canary Island pi

canariensis); six are Lnndon planes (Platanus x acerifolia); and 11 are ofother speries.

Trees #9, 12, and 24-26 are stumps, and appear to have been removed many years prior to my
site visit. Photographs are available upon request.

Neighboring tree #28 is dead.
Project Features

A data center s proposed for construction, along with a cooling area, substation, generators, a
new sidewalk, a new driveway/parking lot footprint, and a property line fence.

Tree Conflicts

All trees on this property conflict with one or more project features.

Building  trees #20, 21, 34-35, 41, 44, 52, and 53 are within the area proposed for the data
center building. The trunks of trees #36 and 37 li just outside the building envelope, with nearly
half of each tree’s TPZ' to be removed.

Cooling area — trees #39, 40, 45, 46, 50, 51 are within the proposed coolirg equipment area.

Substation — trees #4-7 are within the area proposed for the substation. The trunk of tree #8 lies
just outside the substation, with nearly half of its TPZ to be removed.

enerator area — trees # 2 and 3 are within the proposed generator area. The trunk of tree #1 lies
just outside the area, with nearly half of its TPZ to be removed.

* See Discussion, below

Kimley»Horn
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‘The optimal size of the area around a tree which should be protected from disturbance depends.
on the tree’s size, species, and vigor, as shown in the following table (adapted from Trees
Construction, Matheny and Clark, 1998):

Tree vigor from
Good High 05
Moderate 075
Low 1
Moderate High 075
Moderate 1
Low 125
Poor High 1
Moderate 125
Low 15

Itis important to note that some roots will almost certainly be present outside the TPZ; however,
root loss outside the TPZ is unlikely to cause tree decline.

Conclusions:

‘Trees #1-8, 10, 11, 13-21, and 34-53 must be removed for the project to move forward as
proposed.

‘Trees #9, 12, and 24-26 appear to have been removed years prior to my site visit, and have no
bearing on this project.

‘Trees #22 and 23 are unlikely to undergo any impacts from the project as proposed, as their
‘TPZs end approximately at the property line.

Trees #27 and 29-33 will likely undergo moderate to major impacts from driveway installation,
and minr to moderate impacts from property line fence installation.

Demolition phase
1. Remove trees #1-8, 10, 11, 13-21, 34-53

Fence installation
1. Hand dig ferce post holes within TPZs of trees #27 and 29-33.
2. Avoid shattering roofs.
3. Prune roots over one inch in diameter at the edge of excavation, using a sharp saw or
bypass pruners.
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ROTATE CURB AWAY FROM TREE
DEMOLITION SEQUENCE:
1. PERFORM ANY ROOT PRUNING.
2. INSTALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING
3. CAREFULLY REMOVE SIDEWALK AND BASE MATERIAL, COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION
'OPERATIONS AROUND PROTECTED TREES WITH ENGINEER AND PROJECT ARBORIST.
NoTES
T PRIOR T0 DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES, COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE e
2. ALLTREE PROTECTION MEASURES MUST BE IN PLACE AND APPROVED BY OWNER'S e e ot
5 REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.
Wy 3. OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE TO APPROVE ANY CANOPY THINNING AND/OR CANOPY A M T
£ N RAISING PRUNING TO ALLOW FOR DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. T
Re ; L S
ARG 7 &
Sk ‘-
Ryl 3 PLAN VIEW : 2]
TENSION BAR - e 2. 3
forh ;g 2
see stanace SITE DEMOLITION AREA TREE o g3
PROTECTION ’; & - =
< 8
BAGKFHOE, AREA I 85,23
R TRACKHOE OR o2z o
e oosates SIMILAR EQUIPMENT ®» 0o z
CRITICAL ROOT ZONE 5% A\ Sby
s <S3x
55 A 20
SRR N g3ty
s % TREE PROTECTION FENCE, Zz o
R |~ REF. DETAIL ON THis SHEET > Zausy
RSB X%
SINGLE TREE MULTIPLE TREES R 5292
R ROOT PRUNING TRENGH (TYP) Q £::28¢%
RREIRLLCE REF. TREE PROTECTION PLANS AND TREE |y > £ 3 5 2
PLANT SPECIFICATIONS [T
NOTES: 25 ©=
1. Tree protection fencing shall be erected at the edge of the critical root zone cr <o Y
beyond prior to the start of any clearing, grading or other construction activity. o 0 e}
; . go ¢
2. Fence shall be minimum 5 feet tall constructed of sturdy material (chain-1ink or Ep— o - o
equivalent strength/ durability). ¥ «
3. Fence shall be supported by vertical posts driven 2 feet (min) into the ground and
spaced not more than 10 feet apart.
[ANGSGAPE ARGHITECT OF
4. A sign that includes the words, “WARNING: This fence shall not be removed without EXISTING SIDEWALK IRECORD SEAL
the expressed permission of the Santa Clara County Planning Office,” shall be
securely attached to the fence in a visually prominent location.
=T
TREE PROTECTION FENCE DETAIL TREE PROTECTION FENCE DETAIL
PLAN VIEW ELEVATION VIEW ONLY REMOVE SEVERED ROOTS IF =
REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION PROTECTED TREE ROOTS
CITY STANDARD DETAIL CITY STANDARD DETAIL CURB AND SIDEWALK DEMOLITION W/ LANDSCAPE PROTECTION 8
'SECTION' 'SECTION' SECTION' NTS %‘
2
Z
a
<
>
W A R N I N 'l
W |£2
' =g
o PROTECTION Lo
aoor PRUNE [/ e, s puan gs
TRENCH CUT 0 ) E -
SEE PLAN L ws
o
EXISTING od |2%
This fencing shall not be removed without permission from the /‘ 20
¥ 3
Santa Clara County Planning Office: (408) 299-5770 = O |8s
( ) z
h FENCE SEE DETAILA&B S
A Z THIS SHEET FOR TYPE :E ﬁ 5)
REMOVAL WITHOUT PERMISSION MAY BE SUBJECT TO FINES ROOT PRUNE j oeno P
'SEE SECTION
U [ j - “1 PRI R ‘t _"_:FAF: | PRINT DATE: 05/28/2020
Santa Clara County Ordinance Code Chapter C16 T = H ,“ = DESIGNED BY: it
e~ i =]
> dm 22 CHECKED BY.: w
County of Santa Clara tree protection measures may be found at: SEEPLAN I SET ISSUED:
. CLEAN CUT ALL 10/28/2019 PCC SUBMITTAL 1
http://www.sceplanning.gov ROOTS WITH PR, 4
R A Gart22020 _POC SUBMITTALZ
CHAINSAW ON 022412020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
SIDE NEAR TREE ol 051262020 PCC SUBMITTAL 3
& A
SECTION SHEET NAVE
WARNING SIGN ON TREE PROTECTIVE FENCE == R PLAN
DISPOSITION
TREE PROTECTION SIGNAGE ROOT PRUNING DETAILS
SECTION 'SECTION NS
S
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| | | PLANT LEGEND (see stieet 121 FOR FULL PLANT SCHEDULE)

| | TREES CODE  BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME
| |
I | “ AG AFROCARPUS GRACILIOR/ AFRICAN FERN PINE
| | [ @ €O CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS / WESTERN REDBUD STANDARD
| \
| | €] GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS / THORNLESS HONEYLOCUST
| EXISTING NEIGHBOR TREES TO |
| REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE (TYP) i
| N LAURUS NOBILIS "SARATOGA / SWEET BAY
| SECURITY GATE 15 BUILDING SETBACK PROPERTY LINE
/_ / FROM PROPERTY LINE : UA ULMUS PARVIFOLIA 'ALLEE’ / ALLEE LACEBARK ELM TESTRCTED 16 T ComAL
| - - - FE ST A R
E T T TR 2 S =12"SD=—mr SHRUBS CODE  BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME EROHIBITED, TIMLE To-THE PLANS AND
N g — | ———————————— — ®R BG  BOUTELOUA GRACILIS / BLUE GRAMA GRASS St
‘ a5 o} Of CAREXTUMULIGOLABERKELEY S20GE c .
| ( - PLANTER, SEE CIVIL e 25 3
! - - PLANS(TYP.) [N CR  CHONDROPETALUM TECTORUM/CAPE RUSH a8 3
/ FIVE MUW —— ’ o w2
| ROOT BARRIER (TYP.) STORAGE TANKS N ® =P s
SEE SHEETL 2.2/ DTLE BY OTHERS (TYP) \ S FC FESTUCA CALIFORNICA  CALIFORNIA FESCUE I §5,%3
ne O
| N N 2 sl 2
b ow
i a - (63} HS  HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS / BLUE OAT GRASS A 258x¢
| ¢ A g5t
S 200 %
- . 3 STENDER WAY L Al ﬁ O] » JUNCUS PATENS / CALIFORNIA GRAY RUSH ZZush
A TREES PLANTED 5' CHILLER > z283 s
7 % OFF OF SIDEWALK | | © s LEYMUS CONDENSATUS "CANYON PRINCE' / NATIVE BLUE RYE Q=58 ¢g
| gl BJ | ENCLOSURES | | ! I3z28%
‘ o MIN (TYP.) 0 S S
‘ o | ! & MS  MISCANTHUS SINENSIS ‘ADAGIO" / ADAGIO EULALIA GRASS g £’8 g
g o L S = I =2 i
| : | i =HE
1 & MC  MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS / PINK MUHLY GRASS S S
K & mmmm S 2 T
PROPERTY LINE 5 % §T
EXISTING STREET LIGHT TO Y BIORETENTION, SEE PROPOSED DATA 23 MD  MUHLENBERGIA DUBIA/PINE MUHLY ¥ .
REMAIN(PROTECT IN PLACE (TYP.) CIVIL PLANS(TYP.)
i 9 CENTER BUILDING ANDSGAPE ARGHITEGT OF
| 9% ® ML MUMLENBERGIALINDHEIMERI/ LINDHEIMER'S MUHLY Ry
> %
| é “ [0 MR MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS / DEER GRASS
I "
LB 1 ® b PHORMIUN TENAK JACK SPRATT | ACK SPRATT FLAK
| 2
g ¥ PD  PHORMIUM X ‘DARK DELIGHT / PURPLE FLAX
|
| @ POWER MAN HOLE(TYP.) o= PC3  PYRACANTHA COCCINEA/ SCARLET PYRACANTHA
| TREE GRATES 5'x 5' (TYP)
RE RHAMNUS CALIFORNICA 'EVE CASE' / CALIFORNIA COFFEEBERRY Q
NEW PROPOSED @ g
6' SIDEWALK, SEE TREE WELLS 5'x 5' (TYP) 3
CIVIL PLANS(TYP.) ROOT BARRIER AROUND TRASH ENCLOSURE 55 sN STIPA ARUNDINACEA / NEW ZEALAND WIND GRASS 3
EACH TREE WELL (TYP.) LOADING DOCK BY OTHERS(TYP.) bt
: SEE SHEET L 2.2/ DTL E 3 WE WESTRINGIA FRUTICOSA/ COAST ROSEMARY Z
o
| <
GROUNDCOVERS ~ CODE  BOTANICAL/ COMMON NAME
!
‘ N ——
| LID FLOW THROUGH s
PLANTER, SEE CIVIL o))
| PLANS(TYP.) % oM CARISSA MACROCARPA ‘PROSTRATA' / PROSTRATE NATAL PLUM
Z >
‘ e w
| K;};% MP MYOPORUM PARVIFOLIUM "PUTAH CREEK' / PUTAH CREEK MYOPORUM
I R 1 -
EXISTING SIDEWALK Zs
MATERIALS CODE  COMMON NAME Ll 28
= e 3
| = ; |-
| LD FLOW THROUGH, i L R ROOT BARRIER & b4
) SEE CIVIL PLANS (TYP)  (fls - [9p] EL)
TRANSMISSION POLES [ SVP SUBSTATION RC ROCK COBBLE - 6" CRUSHED ROCK o<
[ ‘ TR g w =z
| - »n
| G TG TREE GRATE-60"x60" SIZE x 20
7 O |&«=
SE
| O |g3
J )
408 NO. 197252001
- PRINT DATE: 05/28/2020
.- NOTE TO REVIEWER DESIGNED BY: T
1. FOR INFORMATION REGARDING TREES TO BE REMOVED,REFER TO TREE TREE DISPOSITION / REPLACEMENT CHECKED BY: M
AN I Qe A [ I —— — A DISPOSITION PLANS ON SHEETS L1.0& L1.1 SET ISSUED:
5 FOR FULL PLANT SCHEDULE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON PROPOSED PLANT | EXISTING OFFSITE SVO NEIGHBOR TREES TOREMAN |9 10282019 PCC SUBMITTAL 1
CENTRAL EXPY VATERIAL SEE SHEET 121 EXISTING TREES ONSITE TO BE REMOVED 39 02/12/2020 _PCC SUBMITTAL 2
3. ALL PROPOSED TREES SHALL MEET THE REQUIRED SPACING FROM 36" BOX SIZE REPLACEMENT TREES 39 02/24/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AS SPECIFIED BY SD1235 TREE PLANTING REQUIREMENTS. 057282020 _PCC SUBMITTAL S
0(24" BOX) OR
4. ALL PROPOSED STORMWATER TREATMENT LANDSCAPE SHALL BE FROM THE ADDITIONAL TREE MITIGATION REQUIRED 0(36" BOX)
APPROVED PLANT SPECIES LIST IN APPENDIX D OF SCVURPP C.3 STORMWATER SHEET NAVE
HANDBOOK
ALERT TO CONTRACTOR: LANDSCAPE
/ k 1. WHEN PERFORVING GRADING OPERATIONS DURING PERIODS OF WET WEATHER, PROVIDE ADEQUATE PLAN
(SRAPHIC SCALE N FEET DEWATERNG, DRANAGE AND GROUND WATER NARAGEVENT 15 GONTROL HOTURE OF SOILS. REFER
TO MASTER SITE SPECIFICATIONS.
2. ALL GENERAL CONTRACTOR WORK TO BE COMPLETED (EARTHWORK, FINAL UTILITIES, AND FINAL SHEET NO.

GRADING) BY THE MILESTONE DATE IN PROJECT DOCUMENTS, L2.0
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LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE

TREES CoDE
A
Q. -
Gl
g
UA
SHRUBS copE
. 8G
. cr
® R
. FC
° HS
° >
® Lc
& s
@ [
& MD
® ML
o MR
® PS
* PD
- PC3
PLANT PALETTE

AFROCARPUS GRACILIOR
AFRICAN FERN PINE

e ¥
FESCUE CALIFORNICA
CALIFORNIA FESCUE

e i
WESTRINGIA FRUTICOSA
COAST ROSEMARY

ary

63

59

167

110

9

145

BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME
AFROCARPUS GRACILIOR / AFRICAN FERN PINE

CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS / WESTERN REDBUD STANDARD
GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS / THORNLESS HONEYLOCUST

LAURUS NOBILIS 'SARATOGA / SWEET BAY

ULMUS PARVIFOLIA ALLEE" / ALLEE LACEBARK ELM

BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME

BOUTELOUA GRACILIS / BLUE GRAMA GRASS
CAREX TUMULICOLA / BERKELEY SEDGE

CCHONDROPETALUM TECTORUM / CAPE RUSH

FESTUCA CALIFORNICA / CALIFORNIA FESCUE
HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS / BLUE OAT GRASS
JUNCUS PATENS / CALIFORNIA GRAY RUSH

LEYMUS CONDENSATUS "CANYON PRINCE' / NATIVE BLUE RYE
MISCANTHUS SINENSIS ADAGIO" / ADAGIO EULALIA GRASS
MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS / PINK MUHLY GRASS
MUHLENBERGIA DUBIA / PINE MUHLY

MUHLENBERGIA LINDHEIMERI / LINDHEIMER'S MUHLY
MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS / DEER GRASS

PHORMIUM TENAX "JACK SPRATT" / JACK SPRATT FLAX
PHORMIUM X "DARK DELIGHT" / PURPLE FLAX

PYRACANTHA COCCINEA / SCARLET PYRACANTHA.

GLEDITSIA TRICANTHOS INERMIS
THORNLESS HONEYLOCUST

ERCIS OCCIDENTALIS
WESTERN REDBUD MULTITRUNK
)

)wscANTHus SINENSIS ADAGIO"
ADAGIO EULALIA GRASS

LEYMUS CONDENSATUS
"CANYON PRINCE! NATIVE BLUE RYE

CAREX TUMULICOLA
BERKELEY SEDGE

BOUTELOUA GRACILIS
BLUE GRAMA GRASS

CONT

36" BOX.

36"BOX

36"BOX

24"BOX

36"BOX

CONT.

1GAL.

1GAL.

5GAL

1GAL

1GAL.

1GAL.

1GAL.

5GAL.

5GAL

5GAL

5GAL.

5GAL.

1GAL.

15 GAL.

5GAL

HEIGHT/SPREAD

1416 HT. X 7'-8' SPR.

 HT. X 45 SPR.

911" HT. X 45" SPR.

1416 HT. X 1214' SPR

12-14' HT. X 5-6' SPR.

SPACING

24"0.C.

18"0.C.

42oc.

18"0.C.

30"0.C.

24"0.C.

30"0.C.

60"0C.

48°0C.

42°0c.

48°0C.

48°0C.

30"0.C.

60"0.C.

48°0C.

CcAL wucoLs
25" CAL MODERATE
2°CAL VERY LOW
37 CAL

Low

1" CAL Low

3 CAL

Low

wucoLs

Low

Low

MODERATE

SHRUBS coe  arv
® RE 2
® SN 88
[¢] W 19
GROUNDCOVERS ~ CODE ~ QTY
@ A o1
oM o2
MP 203
MATERIALS copE oty
RB  1063LF
RC  1030SF.
12

BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT.
RHAMNUS CALIFORNICA “EVE CASE' / CALIFORNIA COFFEEBERRY 15 GAL.
STIPA ARUNDINACEA / NEW ZEALAND WIND GRASS 5 GAL.
WESTRINGIA FRUTICOSA / COAST ROSEMARY 15 GAL.
BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT.
ARCTOSTAPHYLOS X ‘EMERALD CARPET" / EMERALD CARPET MANZANITA 1 GAL.
CARISSA MACROCARPA "PROSTRATA' / PROSTRATE NATAL PLUM 1GAL
MYOPORUM PARVIFOLIUM PUTAH CREEK' / PUTAH CREEK MYOPORUM 1GAL

COMMON NAME

ROOT BARRIER
REFER TO SHEET L2.2/ DTLE

ROCK COBBLE - 6" CRUSHED ROCK

TREE GRATE - RAIN 60" x 60" x 1.25" HEEL PROOF
(RNXB0-60199TGHP12)

LANDSCAPE DATA TABLE

ITY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE

REQUIRED PROVIDED

ZONE: LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

TOTAL SITE AREA: 167,288 SF (3.84 ACRES)

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA: 26387 SF (0,61 ACRES)

TOTAL BUILDING PAD AREA: 60,961 SF (1

40 ACRES)

TOTAL VUA (VEHICULAR USE AREA): 24,490 SF (0.55 ACRES)

DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA - LANDSCAPE

PROVISIONS

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA COVERAGE

10% (OF TOTAL VUA AREA
EVENLY ACROSS
'VUA AND BUILDING
AGE)
24,490 SF X0.10= 2,449 57
LANDSCAPE AREA

26,387 SF LANDSCAPE AREA

TREE MITIGATION

39 TREES REMOVED

REPLACE AT e i

2:1 MIN. 24" BOX SIZE, OR 1:1| 39 TREES 36" BOX SIZE (REPLACES 39 TREES)
MIN. 36" BOX SIZE

DEVELOPMENT GRITERIA - VEHICULAR USE AREA (VUA)

PARKING LOT SCREENING

LIMITED AREA FOR GRADING WITHIN THE
BULDING FRONTAGE A DENSE LANDSCAPE
REE!

) Gt
o0 HEIGHT MU O 20 HEIGHT MU WL

SPACING wucoLs
60°0.C. Low

3 oc. MODERATE
60°0.C. Low
SPACING wucoLs
42"0C. MODERATE
42'0C. Low
42"0C. Low

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATED WATER USE
TOTAL WATER USE IS CALCULATED BY SUMMING THE AMOUNT OF WATER ESTIMATED FOR
EACH HYDROZONE. WATER USE FOR EACH HYDROZONE IS ESTMATED WITH THE FOLLOWING.
MULA:
ESTRATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) = GAL [ YEAR PER FVOROZONE
ET ADIUSTVENT FACTOR (ETAF) =
055 ETAF FOR RESDENTIAL LANDSCAPE
045 ETAF FOR NON RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE
08 ETAF FOR EXISTNG NON-REHABLITATED LANDSCAPE
SPECIAL LANDSCAPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 ETAF
FUANT FACTOR (PF) = WATER USE CLASSFICATION OF LANDSCAPE SPECES
IYDROZONE AREA (HA) = (SF OF LANDSCAPE) OR (32 SF / TREE)
'CONVERSION FACTOR (CONVERTS ACRE-INCHES PER ACRE PER YEAR TO GALLONS PER SQUARE FOOT

IRRIGATION EFFICIENCY (IE) = 0.75 (OVERHEAD SPRAY) 081 (DRIP)
SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREA (SLA) = SF OF EDIBLE PLANTS. EAS IRRIGATED.
RECYCLED WATER, OR WATER FEATURS USING RECYCLED WATER
EVAPOTRANSPIRATION RATE (ETo) = QUANTITY OF WATER EVAPORATED FROM ADJ. SOIL AND
TRANSPIRED BY PLANTS OVER A SPECIFIED TME
ETWU = [(ETo) * (PF) * (HA) * (0.62)] I (IE
WAWA= (ET0) " (0.62) [ETAF) * (SUM OF SLA & HA)| + [(1-ETAF) * (SLA)]
HYDROZONE "A" (DRIPLINE)
E STA

ET0 | PF HA CONVERSION FACTOR ETWU (GALYEAR]
4530 020 16619 062] 081 115.24969
HYDROZONE "B" (DRIPLINE) BIO AND FLOW THROUGH PLANTERS

ET0 | PF HA CONVERSION FACTOR | _E StA ETWU (GALVEAR]
4530(020] 7011 062 081 4861999
HYDROZONE "C" (BUBBLERS) LOW WAT ER USE

ETO | PF | CONVERSION FACTOR | _IE ETWU (GAL/YEAR)
45301 030 64 062 051 898752
HYDROZONE "D" (BUBBLERS) MOD WAT ER USE
(e TP HA COWERSONFACTOR ETWUGANERY ]
ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER usE (GALIEAR 178,183.13

MAXIMUM APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE (MAWA)

MAXIMUM APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE PERCENT OF ESTIMATED|
TOTAL WATER USE|

LANDSCAPE NOTES

+ +2020 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
10 SOUTH ALMADEN BLVD, SUITE 1250
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Provioe HE STREET (CPTED)|
REGUIRES MAX o4 HEIGHT SHRUSS)

WUHLENBERGIA DUBIA
PINE MUHLY

CHONDROPETALUM TECTORUM
CAPE RUSH

= —_
ULMUS PARVIFOLIA ‘ALLEE'
ALLEE LACE BARK ELM

MUHLENBERGIA LINDHEIMERI
LINDHEIMERS MUHLY

HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS

BLUE OAT GRASS

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS
EMERALD CARPET MANZANITA
/

JUNCUS PATENS
CALIFORNIA GREY RUSH

CARISSA MACROCARPA
GREEN CARPET NATAL PLUM

MYOPORUM PARVIFOLIUM
PUTAH CREEK MYOPORUM

RHAMNUS CALIFORNICA ‘EVE CASE'
CALIFORNIA COFFEEBERRY

PHORMIUM X JACK SPRATT'
JACK SPRATT FLAX

MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS PYRACANTHA COCCINEA
DEER GRASS SCARLET FIRETHORN

THE SELECTION OF PLANT MATERIAL IS BASED ON CLIMATIC, AESTHETIC, AND MAINTENANCE CONSIDERATIONS

ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE PREPARED WITH APPROPRIATE SOIL AMENDMENTS, FERTILIZERS AND APPROPRIATE
'SUPPLEMENTS BASED UPON A SOILS REPORT FROM AN AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY SOIL SAMPLE TAKEN FROM THE SITE

GROUNDCOVERS OR ORGANIC SHREDDED BARK MULCH SHALL FILL IN BETWEEN SHRUBS TO SHIELD THE SOIL FROM THE
SUN, EVAPOTRANSPIRATION, AND RUN-OFF.

ALL SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH ORGANIC SHREDDED BARK MULCH TO A 3" MINIMUM DEPTH TO HELP CONSERVE
WATER, LOWER SOIL TEMPERATURE, AND REDUCE WEED GROWTH. THE SHRUBS SHALL BE ALLOWED TO GROW IN THEIR
NATURAL FORMS. ALL LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL FOLLOW THE GUIDELINES SET FORTH BY THE CITY OF SANTA
CLARA AND COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

ALL VEGETATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE OR INJURY FROM LACK OF WATER, EXCESS CHEMICAL
FERTILIZER OR OTHER TOXIC CHEMICAL, BLIGHT OR DISEASE. ANY VEGETATION WHICH SHOWS SIGNS OF SUCH DAMAGE OR
INJURY AT ANY TIME SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE SAME, SIMILAR, OR SUBSTITUTE VEGETATION OF A SIZE, FORM, AND
CHARACTER WHICH WILL BE COMPARABLE AT FULL GROWTH,

ANY COMPACTED SOILS IN PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE RETURNED TO A "FRIABLE" CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION
OF PLANT MATERIALS. FRIABLE CONDITION IS DEFINED AS AN EASILY CRUMBLED OR LOOSELY COMPACTED CONDITION
WHEREBY THE ROOT STRUCTURE OF NEWLY PLANTED MATERIAL WILL BE ALLOWED TO SPREAD UNIMPEDED.

APPROXIMATE PLANT QUANTITIES ARE PROVIDED IN THE LEGEND FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE CORRECT QUANTITY OF PLANT MATERIAL REGARDLESS OF THE QUANTITIES INDICATED IN
THE LEGEND,

PROVIDE WEED CONTROL PER SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY AND FERTILITY TESTS AND PROVIDE TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO PLANT INSTALLATION. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCORPORATE ALL SOILS LAB
RECOMMENDATIONS. FOR BIDDING PURPOSES, ASSUME THE FOLLOWING:

AMEND TOPSOIL TO 6' DEPTH WITH:

A)4 CUBIC YARDS NITROLIZED SOIL AMENDMENT

B.) 15 LBS. 6-20-20 COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER

C.) 15LBS AGRICULTURAL GYPSUM

D.) 10 LBS GRO POWER PLUS SOIL CONDITIONER OR APPROVED EQUAL

PREPARE ALL BACKFILL SOIL AS RECOMMENDED BUT NO LESS PER CUBIC YARD THAN

A.) 6:20-20 FERTILIZER

B.)4/5 CUBIC YARD SCREENED TOPSOIL

C.) 1/5 CUBIC YARD NITROLIZED SOIL AMENDMENT

D.) 1LBS ORGANIC GYPSUM

E)2LBS GRO POWER PLUS SOIL CONDITIONER OR APPROVED EQUAL

AS FOLLOWS:

13. FOR SOILS LESS THAN 6% ORGANIC MATTER IN THE TOP 6 INCHES OF SOIL, COMPOST AT A RATE OF A MINIMUM OF FOUR
CUBIC YARDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF PERMEABLE AREA SHALL BE INCORPORATED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES INTO
THE SOIL.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL PLANT MATERIAL AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS PROPOSED AND
EXISTING-TO-REMAIN FOR A PERIOD OF 90-DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL FOR A ONE-YEAR PERIOD STARTING AT FINAL
ACCEPTANCE OF THE IMPROVEMENTS. DURING THIS PERIOD THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING
/ANY DEAD OR IN-DECLINE PLANT MATERIAL OR DAMAGED IRRIGATION COMPONENTS IN-KIND,
I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR
THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE CONCEPT DESIGN.
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[Clearances Under and Near Lines

Wire Zone Trans n
‘The Wire Zone under Transmission lines extends 10 feet out from conductors. Maximum
Vegetation height in this zone is 3 feet. In general, tree planting within the "wire zone is not
recommended by SVP, and should be avoided. Most SVP easements do not allow planting of
trees within the easement area. If plantings are selected, it is important to recognize that removal
may become necessary to ensure safe and reliable electric service, and also maintain compliance
with Federal and State Laws.

Border Zone Transmission

The Border Zone extends 40 feet out from the Wire Zone (sec above). Maximum vegetation
height in this zone is 10 feet. Tree planting selections within the "border zone” should recognize
proximity of utiities in relation o tree height, root structure and canopy width upon maturity. If
trce plantings are selected, i

necessary to ensure safe and reliable electric service, and also maintain compliance with Federal
and State Laws. Planting trees that will become tall enough to target or “fall into” the power lines
should always be avoided in this zone.

Outer Zone Transmission

‘The Outer Zone begins 50 feet out from conductors. There is n0 stated maximum tree height in
this zone, but failure of trees with the ability to reach energized conductors (utility wires) is of
primary concern. Eventual topping or removal may be required to ensure safe and reliable
electric service, and also maintain compliance with Federal and State Lavs.

OUTER BORDER WIREZONE BORDER OUTER

ZONE = ZONE e | ZONE =~ ZONE
I |
I w et 8
fost et

40 fect—= [ =40 fect-—~]
tecmax s
1 treeheight ! tree eight

s o =

3 feet max plant height

Figure 2: Tree Zones Near Transmission Lines

Tree Clearances From Do br it

Overhead Electric Lines

Silion Valley Py

TREE TRUNK
RUBBER TREE TIES LOOPED
AROUND TREE TRUNK AND STAKE
2" DIA. LODGEPILE STAKE

EACH TREE TIE SHALL BE NAILED TO
STAKE USING GALVANIZED NAILS

~

-

NOT!
1

ES:
REFERENCE PLANTING
SPECIFICATIONS/ SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

TRIPLE STAKE ALL TREES #36"
BOX SIZE AND LARGER!
LOCATE ALL STAKES OUTSIDE
OF ROOTBALL. DO NOT DRIVE
STAKES INTO ROOTBALL.
STAKE MUST BE DRIVEN MIN.
24° INTO NATIVE SOIL AT
BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT.
REMOVE ANYTHING (IE.
BURLAP, WIRES, STRAPS, ETC.)
THAT COULD GIRDLE TREE OR
RESTRICT TREE GROWTH,

PLANTING PIT

3' MULCH LAYER

4" HIGH BERM, FIRMLY
COMPACTED

FINISHED GRADE.

4" PERFORATED PVC
STANDPIPE WITH GRATE
CAP AT MULCH LEVEL,
WRAPPED IN FILTER FABRIC,
EXTEND TO BOTTOM OF
PLANTER PIT

PREPARED BACKFILL

PLANTING PIT

TRUNK/ROOTBALL TO BE
CENTERED AND PLUMBILEVEL IN

6" DIA. CLEAR OF MULCH AT TRUNK
FLARE

UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL

FERTILIZER TABLETS (MAX 3" DEEP)

SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF

2" DIA. LODGEPOLE STAKES AND 6 RUBBER
TIES. TOP TREE TIES SHALL BE 6" ABOVE
BENDING MOMENT OF TREE. TIES SHOULD
PROVIDE FLEXIBILITY OF TRUNK BUT NOT
ALLOW RUBBING OF TRUNK AGAINST STAKE.
CUT STAKE OFF 6° ABOVE TIES.

BEST FACE OF SHRUB TO FACE
FRONT OF PLANTING BED
REFER TO PLANT SCHEDULE AND

PLANS FOR SPACING/LAYOUT 3" DIA. CLEAR OF MULCH

NOTES:
REFERENCE PLANTING 4
SPECIFICATIONS/

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION,

WHEN SHRUBS MASSED
WITH GROUNDCOVER

=
E
i
z
@
55
c
@
8
>
2
w

MASS/HEIGHT

TYPICAL SHRUB PLANTING

SECTION

FROM TRUNK

PLANT TO BE INSTALLED CENTERED
AND PLUMBILEVEL IN PLANTING PIT

23" MULCH LAYER AS
SPECIFIED

4" HIGH BERM, FIRMLY
COMPACTED

FINISHED GRADE.
FERTILIZER TABLETS (MAX
3" DEEP)

UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL

PREPARED BACKFILL

SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF
PLANTING PIT

SET ROOTBALL ON UNDISTURBED
STABLE SUBSOIL SO THAT TOP OF
ROOTBALL IS 1" ABOVE FINISHED
GRADE.

FRONT OF BED

SECTION

NOTES:

1. REFERENCE PLANTING
SPECIFICATIONS/ SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

BEST FACE OF PLANT TO FACE
FRONT OF PLANTING BED

REFER TO PLANT

SCHEDULE AND PLANS FOR
SPACING/LAYOUT

23 MULCH LAYER

4° HIGH BERM FIRMLY
COMPACTED

FINISHED GRADE.
SCARIFY BOTTOM AND
SIDES OF PLANTING PIT
UNDISTURBED NATIVE
soiL

PREPARED PLANTING SOIL.

AMEND ENTIRE BED FOR
GROUNDCOVER BEDS,

TYPICAL GROUNDCOVER PLANTING

NOTES:

'SPECIFIED TREE ROOT BARRIERS ARE A MECHANICAL BARRIER AND ROOT DEFLECTOR TO PREVENT TREE ROOTS FROM DAMAGING ADJACENT PAVING /

HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS. ASSE]
(OF THE TREES (LINEAR PLANTING STYLE).

MATERIAL!

VBLED IN 2 LONG MODULES OR FOR LINEAR APPLICATIONS DIRECTLY BESIDE AN ADJACENT HARDSCAPE AREA TO ONE SIDE

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL TREE ROOT BARRIERS AS SPECIFIED. THE TREE ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE PRODUCT # UB 24-2 AS

MANUFACTURED BY DEEP ROOT PARTNERS, LP.

S50 WASHNGTON STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, O G411 (3004557665, OR APPROVED EQUAL THE
BARRIER SHALL BE BLACK, INJECTION MOLDED PANELS, OF 0.085° WALL THICKNESS IN MODULES 24* LONG BY 24"

DEEP. MANUFACTURED WITH A

MINIMUM 50% POST CONSUMER RECYCLED POLYPROPYLENE PLASTIC WITH ADDED ULTRAVIOLET INHIBITORS; RECYCLABLE.

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION:

1 TALL THE TREE ROOT

VERTICAL ROOT DEFLEGTING RS SHALL BE FAGIG AToS To "THE ROOT SALL AND THE TOP OF THE DOUBLE EDGE SHALL B 172 ABOVE

EACH OF THE PANELS SHALL

R UNEAR FASHION AND PLACED ALONG THE ADIAGENT HARDBCAPE.

TO FORM A CIRCLE AROUND THE ROOT BALL OR BE JOINED IN

2. EXCAVATION AND SOIL PREPARATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS

/— ZPPER SONING SrSTE
i DOUBLE TOP EDGE FOR
PREVENTION OF ROOT

PANEL 0,085" (2.16MM)
THICK POLYPROPYLENE

INTEGRAL PART OF PANEL

214
Gas”

ANTI-LIFT GROUND LOCK

ﬁm |

CONCRETE CURB.

PREPARED PLANTING SOIL
WEED BARRIER,

MIRAFI 140N OR

APPROVED EQUAL

3 DEPTH WOOD BARK MULCH

ROOT BARRIER REQUIRED WITHIN
10° OF TREE TRUNK

TOP OF ROOT BARRIER 11
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
BUT NOT HIGHER THAN
ADJACENT HARDSCAPE

FINISHED GRADE

TS

ROOT BARRIER REQUIRED WITHIN
10’ OF TREE TRUNK

RIER
TREE[TRUNK

TREE TRUNK

2" DIA. LODGEPOLE STAKE

NOTS
1.

»

w

»

o

@

ES:

REFERENCE PLANTING

NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

DOUBLE STAKE ALL TREES

#15 (15 GAL) SIZE AND
GER.

LAR(
FOR SINGLE STAKED TREES,

R

LOCATE ALL STAKES

OUTSIDE OF ROOTBALL. DO

NOT DRIVE STAKES INTO

RDOTEALL STAKE SHALL o
DRIVEN MIN. 24" INTO N

RATVE ‘SolL"AT BoTToM oF

PIT.

TREE OR RESTRICT TREE
GROWTH.

—f— 3 X ROOTBALL WIDTH
MINIMUM

SECTION

36" AND LARGER BOX TREE PLANTING

SET ROOTBALL ON UNDISTURBED
STABLE SUBSOIL SO THAT TOP OF
ROOTBALL IS 1" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AND TO PREVENT SETTLING.

4° PERFORATED PVC o4
STANDPIPE WITH GRATE
CAP AT MULCH LEVEL,

WRAPPED IN_FILTER
FABRIC, EXTEND TO
BOTTOM OF PLANTER PIT

3 X ROOTBALL WOTH
MINIMUM
SECTION
TYPICAL TREE PLANTING (UP TO 24" BOX)

RUBBER TREE TIES
LOOFED IN A "FIGURE 8"
AROUND TREE TRUNK AND
STAKE

EACH TREE TIE SHALL BE
NALED TO STAKE USING
GALVANIZED NAILS

2" DIA. LODGEPOLE STAKES AND

4 RUBBER TES. TOP TREE TIES

SHALL BE 5" ABovE BENDING
TIES SHOULD

FROVIDE FLEXIBILITY OF TRURK

BUT NOT ALLOW RUBBING OF

TRUNK_AGAINST STAKE.

CUT STAKE OFF 6" ABOVE TES.

TRUNK/ROGTEALL T0 BE

CENTERED ANI

PLUMB /LEVEL \N

PLANTING PIT

6" DIA. CLEAR OF MULCH
AT TRUNK FLARE

3" MULCH LAYER

4" HIGH BERM, FIRMLY
COMPACTED

FINISHED GRADE.

UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL
FERTILIZER TABLETS (MAX
3" DEEP)

PREPARED BACKFILL

SCARIFY BOTTOM AND

SIDES OF PLANTING PIT

SET ROOTEALL ON
UNDISTURBED STABLE SUBSOIL
SO THAT TOP OF ROOTBALL IS
17 ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AND TO PREVENT SETTLING.

NTS

s

10" MIN.
PATENTED HOLDED
GROUND LOCKING
ANTILITPADS (SEE
ETAL ) 24° DEPTH ROOT BARRER

DOUBLE TOP EDGE | . o SECTION PLAN

soupep engesron : BLAN,
sareTy o sTReNGTH  ZIPPER JOINING SYSTEM 1. ROOT BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJAGENT TO THE IMPROVEMENT AND NOT AROUND THE ROOTBALL
2 RODT BARRIER REQUIRED WHEN TREE TRUNK IS WITHI 10'OF HARDSCAPE, WALLS, BUILDINGS, BROW
DITCHES, OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS
NTS

FACE OF WALL

LEAN NURSERY STAKE AGAINST THE WALL STAKE TO
BE REMOVED AT THE END OF THE MAINTENANCE
(WARRANTY) PERIOD AFTER THE VINE/SHRUB HAS
ESTABLISHED

VINE/SHRUB
ROOTBALL

4° X 8" WIDE ROUND - TOPPED SOIL BERM ABOVE
ROOTBALL. SURFACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
AROUND THE ROOT

BALL. BERM SHALL BEGIN AT ROOT BALL PERIPHERY.

PRIOR TO MULCHING, LIGHTLY TAMP SOIL AROUND
THE ROOTBALL IN 6" LIFTS TO BRACE SHRUB. DO NOT
OVER COMPACT.

WHEN THE PLANTING HOLE HAS BEEN BACKFILLED,
POUR WATER AROUND THE ROOT BALL TO SETTLE
THE SOIL.

LAYER OF MULCH. NO MORE THAN 1" OF MULCH ON
THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL. (SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
FOR MULCH)

FINISHED GRADE

PAVEMENT

"> MODIFIED SOIL. DEPTH VARIES

[~ (SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL
MODIFICATION).

| ROOT BALL RESTS ON EXISTING OR
RE-COMPACTED SOIL.

—— EXISTING SOIL

1- VINES/SHRUBS SHALL BE OF QUALITY AS PRESCRIBED IN THE ROOT OBSERVATIONS DETAIL

AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2- SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO THIS DETAIL

OVINE/SCREENING SHRUB PLANTING

NS

Kimley» Horn|

+ «2020 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
10 SOUTH ALMADEN BLVD, SUITE 1250
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PHONE: 669-800-4130 FAX: 714-938-9488
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SITE PLAN

EX-01

5/27/2020 1:22:43 PM

SITE FENGE LINE
AND SECURITY GATE

EXISTING STREET

LIGHT TO REMAN ﬂf\

10 EXISTING SVP
EASEMENT FROM
PROPERTY LINE

15 BUILDING SETBACK
FROM PROPERTY LINE

MANHOLE & FB
ENTRY T0 POE ROOM

PROPERTYLNE
o \
SOUNL L N A NN N L e L ..

N

15 BUILDING SETBACK
LNE

STENDERWAY

LIGHT TO REMAIN

NEW PROPOSED &

LANDSCAPE STRIP

NEW PROPOSED

& SIDEWALK

MANHOLE & FIBER
ENTRY TO POE ROOM

ADIABATIC DRY COOLERS

ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT SCREEN

FIVE () 50,000 GALLON
MUW STORAGE TANKS &

PROPERTY LINE

10 EXISTING SvP

of L]

IETAL GRATING PLATFORN

STARPENTHOUSE.

(9)CHILLER
ENCLOSURES

oo

METAL GRATING PLATFORM ————=]

HIGH ROOFTOP ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

LOW ROOFTOP ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

=
|
e L
|
[
|
L

TRASH
ENCLOSURE

MANHOLE & FIBER SITE FENGE LINE AND.
ENTRY TO POE ROOM SECURITY GATE

EASEVENT FROM
PROPERTY LINE

EXSTING STREET

UGHTTOREMAN — — —

15 LANDSCAPE

NEW PROPOSED
STATION

AND PARKWAY

\/ERALL SITE PLAN

IS
A@

_

M
e
M

PROPOSED SUBSTATION
CMU SCREENWALL

10'PROPOSED.
SVP EASEMENT

10 EXISTING SVP
EASEMENT FROM
ROPERTY LINE

FH
£e
2e
4g
82
g

SITE FENCE LINE
AND GENERATOR
SCREENWALL

CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY

‘SAN TOMAS AQUINO CREEK

CORGAN

147482000
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FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL ONE
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5/27/2020 1:22:45 PM
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EX-03 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL TWO

5/27/2020 1:22:48 PM
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EX-04 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL THREE

5/27/2020 1:22:51 PM

FIVE (5 50,000 GALLON

MUW STORAGE TANKS. CORGAN

1615F

T 214-748-2000

» < FBER STAR2
N |

ISSUES

09.16.2019 [PCC SUBMISSION

10262019 |PCC SUBMISSION #1

02.18 2020 |PCC SUBMISSION 72

05.28.2020 |PCC SUBMISSION #3

SlEe [~ [=[~[- 10

EVISIONS

Lgﬁﬁ;u
o
]
a
o
o
=]

o o o o a s} C s o
This document is incomplete and may
not be used for regulatory approval,
permit or construction
Date of issue:
b =% ! 05.28.2020
j 0 chuien {f
vy 3
o o a o o o C o o J o
g i 1 5} > <
g = 0
e /)] >3
l z )
ws =3
o o = =} o q o o A xo
| o C = C o | 1%} ro
= a<g
—_ S5
0z BS
%]
. I I I o w O
7 Yo}
) 8K
j a SE
Ng
©) ?
o ) ) o o o C o o J O
[m
wvoies
B S o]
e | THII Af i i - i
[T s [ b ¢
d B N
FIBER N J N S FUTURE OFFICE
i 1se eashgley, || emeiouéien BLD
4 P 26 ot B 7y
FUTURE OFFICE /// N N / N,
BULD | N
stiss ues wouexs
sissr sisse v
FIRE RISER ROOM coPY. FIBER
& & i i e gl s — _ _ FLOOR PLAN -
| [ =, = = = = LEVEL THREE

- MANHOLE|S FIBER

ENTRY TG[POE ROOM
- ( JOoB 19199.0000
ry ) ATEX-07 DATE  09.16.2019
SHEET

(:) FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL THREE
332" = 1-0" -

zE




FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL FOUR

EX-05

5/27/2020 1:22:53 PM

~—— STENDERWAY — =

MANHOLE &
FIBER ENTRY
O POE ROOM

2Ex-07
~

EIBER
2115k

STAR?

Lon
MUW STORAGE TANKS

o a ] o C a
i) a o i) 0 a —‘
a a ] o C i}
, .
(9) CHILLER M
ENCLOSURES l
o a o o [} ]
H] a =] =] C a
o a o o C O J

u]

||1/\|'|ZN

=] =] O

STAIR1 CORRIDOR
1347 SF é
ENNRENN% o
sToRAGE storace || stomace _—
SN
H 575 SF 593 SF
r]—ﬂ ] o —
= —_ —_ —_ i
_—

CORGAN

T 214-748-2000

09 16,2019

ISSUES

PoC suBMISSION

10282019

PoC SUBMISSION #1

02.18.2020

[PGC SUBMISSION 72

0528200

[PoC suBMISSION #2

SEel= [~ [ [-[=[~[- 10

EVISIONS

This document is incomplete and may
not be used for regulatory approval,
permit or construction.

Date of issue:
05.28.2020

PCC SUBMISSION
2905 STENDER WAY
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

CORESITE SV9

KEYPLAN

FLOOR PLAN -
LEVEL FOUR

LAN - LEVEL FOUR
>

(:) FLOOR P!
332" = 1-

JOoB 19199.0000
DATE  09.16.2019
SHEET

EX-05




EX-06 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

5/27/2020 1:23:11 PM

INSULATED METAL PANELS.

‘SPANDREL GLASS

ROOF EQUIPMENT SCREEN

INSULATED METAL PANELS

A\

N

b

205 | ST

HH eLEvaToR
THOUSE PAAPET
T

HIGH ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

LOW ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE
==

HIGH ELEVATOR
PENTHOUSE

STAIR PENTHOUSE

‘SPANDREL GLASS

EQUIPMENT PLATFORM
HORIZONTAL FIN LOUVER -8

T.0. PARAPET
S
VISION GLASS

ROOF LEVEL
A4 o

- — - —  — — _¢BEFoR
760-0"

LEVEL THREE
S

8 LeveL WO
S

g LEVELONE
oo

Dallas, TX 75202
T 214.748.2000

ISSUES

09.16.2019 | PCC SUBMISSION
10262019 |PGC SUBMISSION #1
02162020 Pec suBMISSION #2
05262020 | PeC SUBMISSION #3

SREFEFREFFEERED

REVISIONS

This document is incomplete and may
not be used for regulatory approval,
permit or construction.

Date of issue:
05.28.2020

O WEST ELEVATION
1"=10-0"

116

fore

W ELEvATORPeNTHOUSE
/ LOW ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

/ soavoneLcusss

o7-c |

I

7
.

X

1) EAST ELEVATION

N\

SPANDREL GLASS

INSULATED METAL PANELS

33k

HIGH ELEVATOR

PENTHOUSE PARAPET
e

HIGH ELEVATOR
PENTHOUSE

'EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

Sve

| gToramaser
T7-0"

| grooreve
180-07

TANKS

[ MUWSTORASETARE | gleveronr
160-07

s e - LEVEL THREE
S

NN

NN

LEveLTWO

LEVEL ONE
000"

PCC SUBMISSION
2905 STENDER WAY
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

CORESITE SV9

1= 100

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

JoB 19199.0000
DATE  09.16.2019
SHEET

EX-06




EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

5/27/2020 1:2331 PM  EX- 07

‘SPANDREL GLASS

PREFINISHED METAL COPING, sTAR VISONGLASS - SPANDREL GLASS VISON 6LASS
COLOR SELECTED BY ARCHITECT PENTHOUSE
|
1
7
e | —— =
-
=l P [ — i | - [
T
(o b e %
2805 [sTENDER e Lt 5

7=
X ¥

¥ T

I

@ SOUTH ELEVATION
1"=10-0"

DA

WALL MOUNTED CAGE LADDER TO HIGH ELEVATOR
HIGH ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE PENTHOUSE PARAPET
L2
~ ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT SCREEN
INSULATED METAL PANEL REVEALS
/— LOWELSVATOR PENTHOLSE
HIGH ELEVATOR
‘SPANDREL GLASS bkl
276
INSULATED METAL PANEL
BUMP.OUT
EQUIPMENT PLATFORM
1006
i T.0.PARAPET
S
e e /, ,7777777777777QM
187 -0°
INSULATED METAL PANELS
HORIZONTAL FIN LOUVERS

My e, ol iy ey s LEVEL FOUR
i

|

3 _ LEVEL THREE
— S

/- TRASH ENCLOSURE

LEvELTWO
200"

LEVEL onE

OHDOORS FOR
EQUIPMENT ACCESS

HIGH ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

HIGH ELEVATOR

PENTHOUSE PARAPET
Sree

ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT SCREEN

PANELS. INSULATED METAL
PANEL REVEALS

EQUIPMENT PLATFORM
Sie

.0 PARAPET
S

4TSN

T80

LEVEL FOUR
S

LEVEL THREE
S

¥ LEVELTWO.
S

5

A AN

AN

N N RS S

@ NORTH ELEVATION
17=10-0"

CORGAN

‘CORGAN
401 . Houston St
Dallas, TX 75202
T 214.748.2000

ISSUES

09.16.2019 | PCC SUBMISSION|
10262019 | POC SUBMISSION #1
02162020 Pec suBMISSION #2
05282020 Pec SUBMISSION #3

SEEFREFEEFED

REVISIONS

This document is incomplete and may
be used for regulatory approval,

permit or construction.

Date of issue:

05.28.2020

PCC SUBMISSION
2905 STENDER WAY
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

CORESITE SV9

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

JOB 19199.0000
DATE  09.16.2019
SHEET

EX-07




7

5/27/2020 1:23:35 PM/EX -08  BUILDING SECTIONS

EQUIPMENT PLAT

o

ROOF LEVEL
-0

COMPUTER ROOM
7546 SF

FUTURE OFFiCE
BULD

atmask

T

COMPUTER ROOM

FUTURE OFFicE
BULD

a7sip S 3103 5%
Horroor sToraGE Breacon
- 1347 5% 165 5F 575 57|
CouPUTER ROOM
a7546 5F S
i |
1 o emwo
‘ 22
CouPUTER ROOM BREAKROOM
a0 T es

o
- emece

BUILDING SECTION
1007

COMPUTER ROOM

|

cossoct
1682 5]

|

ELECTRICAL UPS
ROOM

37546 5F 12577 5%
‘ H ‘ H ‘ ELECTRICAL UPS. ‘ ‘
| | COMPUTER ROOM | jcoRRIDGE ROGM | |
‘ ‘ w7465 ‘ Jes2 5| ‘ 12577 5% ‘ ‘
| | | | | |

! ELECTRICAL UPS

COMPUTER ROOM — oo
A a7546.5F re82 5| 12577 5F
|

‘COMPUTER ROOM
7130 5%

lcorrin
1682 5]

ELECTRICAL UPS
ROOM

1122087

EVEL THREE
e e S T

.
e — - =g

LEVEL ONE
S d

BUILDING SECTION,
=10

09.16.2019 [PCC SUBMISSION

10262019 |PCC SUBMISSION #1

02.18 2020 |PCC SUBMISSION 72

05.28.2020 |PCC SUBMISSION #3

SEe [~ [ [=[~[- 10

EVISIONS

This document is incomplete and may
not be used for regulatory approval,
permit or construction.

Date of issue:
05.28.2020

PCC SUBMISSION
2905 STENDER WAY
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

CORESITE SV9

BUILDING
SECTIONS

JOoB 19199.0000
DATE  09.16.2019
SHEET

EX-08




K:\BAY_LDEV\187252001 — SVO (CORESITEJ\CAD\PLANSHEETS\C11.0 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN.DWG 1/28/2021 6:14 PM NELSON, KARI

PROPOSED BUILDING

]

bood ||/ i
El ‘
41.14FS 4164FS V|

41.64TC-41 64 TCH1
F114FS 41.14FS

DETAIL B

SCALE 1" = &

v v 4118Fs

v v 404sFsy/

v © 4056FS

v W 41.03FS N >

DETAIL C

SCALE 1" = &'

0" CURB 42.00TC  42.00TC 0" CURB 42.00 DOOR
_ 4Z.00FS 21.50FS_/41.50FS 42.00FS
3 2 N
E 72 ) 7% x|
41.01TC | 41017C 95590 )
A1.4TFS 41.47FS 05959
£20%0204
0" CURB[-0" CURB 41.91TC
4T41Fs | 4141FS 4L4FS
——— ———
IS o
Y : !
41.10F8) 4110FS

FFE:42.00

VIIIIIIII{I'I 3

X Y

NS
Y
/

%

&
4

IS

FencE—T
MCP PAD PER
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

QIO // 7
33 N
\<//\\\/(
Ny
RLPER STE
~JDRAWINGS

73

\‘
’

MATCH EXISTING

FOUNDATION AND BOX
RUCTURAL

TYPICAL SECTION 2: EAST

SCALE 1

PROPOSED

OFOS|
/EU\LD\NG FACE

sz
GG

SEE_BIORETENTION DETAIL,
SHEET C12.0, AND LANDSCAPE
PLANS FOR PLANTING DETAILS

FENCE.

NIV

FL (VARIES): 38.50-39.50
MATCH EXISTING
FOUNDATION AND BOX
PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

TYPICAL SECTION 1: NORTH
=5

SCALE 1

®

LEGEND

_
GE-

S

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE
EASEMENT/SETBACK LINE
RIDGE LINE

GRADE BREAK LINE
FLOW LINE

STORM DRAIN LINE

SIDEWALK_UNDERDRAIN /
PERFORATED PIPE

LANDSCAPE,
PLANTER AREA

BIORETENTION AREA
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE
PAVEMENT

LOW POINT
HIGH POINT
BI0-SOIL MIX
DROP INLET

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE
PAVEMENT

DECOMPOSED GRANITE AREA
OVERLAND RELEASE PATH

GRATED TREE WELL

OVERLAND RELEA:

SE PONDING
LIMITS (6" MAXIMUM)

PROPOSED
BU\LD\NB_\

| FENCE
|
| 25.0° BLDG TO ROW

1
6.0 |
+
1

EXISTING 2" STEEL

15.0°
TREE € TO BLDG

BIORETENTIQN 60"

CORGAN W
Kow

& coresiTe

© 2020 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC
10 SOUTH ALMADEN BLVD, SUITE 1250
SAN JOSE, CA 95113
PHONE: 669-800-4130 FAX: 714-938-9488
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

Kimley»Horn

[ENGINEER OF RECORD
ISEAL

NITROGEN PIPE WITH 3
CONCRETE CAP < 2
EXISTING GAS LINE S 3
PROPOSED 2' WIDE SVP TRENCH ()] é X‘
(DESIGN BY SVP) > Z =z
J o
mpo:
TYPICAL SECTION 4: STENDER WAY ': .‘S
SCALE 1" = 5 w v z
25 <
= g 2
— o
W o £
| [ ! w E
| | | &
PROPERTY LINE—~ ¢ | | /F’ROF’OSED h'd S
SUBSTATION WALL
! ! Q £
| | | o
0 ! VARIES (21.2 10 23.2) \ ]
FROM CURH 10 ROW '|‘ FROM ROW 10 WALL f
‘ | |
'
7.0" 2.01.0 .0" ‘ .0" \z.o’
EX. SIDEWALK |~ EX.UNDERGROUND | NEW OVERHEAD | JOB NO. 197252001
TO REMAIN SVP ESMT | SVP ESMT | p—— pr—
EX. CHAIN LINK FENCE
1 | | DESIGNED BY: P
| | CHECKED BY: W
| |\[Revisions:
| s Jovszon |rommenioxrevsonsia
NI ASSUMED 2.0
/'> /f EX. SVP DUCT BANK I FOOTING
| ToBE VE |
NI REPLACED IN SAME
1 N LOCATION PER |
| | CURRENT SvP |
STANDARDS
| [ | Qo) SreET RAvE
TYPICAL SECTION 3: CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY GRADING
SCALE 1" = 5 DETAILS
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
0 25 5 10
SHEET NO.

C11.2




g
3

ITLEMENT DRAWINGS\C1.0 FRE HYORANT AND ACESS PLAN.DWG 1/29/2021

~ 5V9 (CORESITE)

K:\BAY_L

7
W
PROPOSED WATER—
MAIN GATE VALVE | =3
BEGIN DIP WATERLINE—, p
REPLACEMENT ¢ :
| o N
| R=5"
g% o |
A% of—
|
|
g
Iy @
&
I 2 20p
R
T

—
EXISTING 10.!

ELECTRICAL
EASEMENT (0656 OR. 509)

SITE GATE.
GATES LOCATED ALONG A FIRE ACCESS
ROADWAY SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND
PROVIDED WITH EITHER TOMAR STROBE
SWITCH OR 3M OPTICOM. SEE

— ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

EXISTING 10.0° GAS

EASEMENT (0756 OR. 526)
| e -

SIDEWALK (SW) EASEMENT

\

STENDER WAY

EXISTING 12" ASBESTOS
CEMENT WATER LINE TO
BE REPLACED WITH 12"

DUCTILE IRON PIPE I

EXISTING 6" WATER LINE
TO BE REMOVE

N
]

o I

14'ss

LIMIT OF 10.0"
GAS EASEMENT

END DIP_ WATERLINE
REPLACE AT VALVE /

PROPOSED WATER
S MAIN GATE VALVE
2

| rers:
ngd

=)
&
> o b * J X X
= *
S
& e ol
38" 226’ ©
PROPOSED FIRE 150° HOSE PULL ROUTE, TYP. PROPOSED FIRE.
HYDRANT #2 B IYDRANT #3

Trtisinast

T e e

He
o

s L b
}

| -PROPOSED FIRE
HYDRANT #1

erersctrese.

AVERAGE HYDRANT
SPACING

(oN_FooT)

48" MAN DOOR, TYP.—

4-STORY
BUILDING
2. 0 SE

PARKING TABLE

LEGEND

Required Parking:

1 space per 5,000 S.F.

9x18'

250,000 S.F

[ -

Building S.F.
Parking Required:
Proposed Stalls:

Land-Banked Stalls:

250,000/5,000 = 50 stalls

26

parking stalls

Proposed
parking stalls

25

1387

A ibcriesetares

BluGE

131

EliEalE

TREE ALONG AERIAL ACCESS ROADWAY, TYP.
AFROCARPUS GRACILIOR /AFRICAN FERN PINE
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DETAILS
MATURE HEIGHT: 20° (MAX)

MATURE SPREAD: 15 (MAX)

19!

251]
21[22)f23]| 24| 26

125]

24

| 1%} 23]

o s

SEEE-a

EXe] EY

I =
(RS
w

PER ABT100}

PROFOSED FIRE
T #5

—

F’ROF’OSED SUBSTATION‘_

(DESIGN BY OTHERS)

EXISTING 10.0° ELECTRICAL EASEMENT]
(0656 OR. 509)

PROPOSED F\RE
HYDRANT #6

L GENERATOR
YARD
-

PROPOSED 10.0°

FOR OVERHEAD POWER LINES

3
g
3
=
5
<
i
2
S
=
5
3
2
Ff—
8
o
2
H
3
2
5
2
g
]
2
E
x
5
2

CENTRAL EXPY

45" MAN DOOR, TYP.

m ROLL UP DOCR, TYP.

SITE GATE.
GATES LOCATED ALONG A FIRE ACCESS
ROADWAY SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND

SAN THOMAS AQUINO

LEGEND

_ PROPERTY LINE
F—— PROPOSED FIRE WATER LINE
w EXISTNG WATER LINE

150° HOSE PULL REACH

LANDSCAPE/PLANTER AREA

FIRE ACCESS LANE / EMERGENCY
VEHICLE ACCESS EASEMENT (EVAE)

SITE DATA

AERIAL ACCESS ROADWAY
STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE
PAVEMENT

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

BIORETENTION AREA

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:

REQUIRED FIRE FLOW

(PER CFC TABLE B105.1, BEFORE REDUCTION):

MINIMUM REQUIRED HYDRANTS
(PER CFC TABLE C102.1):

HYDRANTS PROVIDED:
AVERAGE HYDRANT SPACING:

A
246,660 SF

6,000 GPM

6 HYDRANTS
6 HYDRANTS
200 FT

HYDRANT SPACING TABLE (ON FOQOT)
HYDRANT PATH TOTAL DISTANCE
HYDRANT 1 10 2 231 FEET
HYDRANT 2 10 3 226 FEET
HYDRANT 3 10 4 155 FEET
HYDRANT 4 10 5 159 FEET
HYDRANT 5 10 & 192 FEET
HYDRANT 6 10 1 243 FEET
TOTAL 1,206 FEET
AVERAGE 200 FEET

7 N
N

Kimley»Horn "/

© 2020 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
10 SOUTH ALMADEN BLVD, SUITE 1250
SAN JOSE, CA 95113
PHONE: 669-800-4130 FAX: 714-938-9488
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

[ENGINEER OF RECORD
ISEAL

-
g
<
g
?
g
=
3
o
<
! >
W |£2
=2
[ z8
P ER
&<
LIJ =
X |23
©s
Q0
2
O |2z
bE
zZ
(@] 3
N0
oo o
e
P -
crortonr W
e
i ——
s recsmriat

02/24/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

0512812020

PCC SUBMITTAL 3

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
1530 60

SHEET NAME:

FIRE TRUCK
ACCESS PLAN

SHEET NO.

C1.0






